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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is a vacant land close to the station and other housing developments. Redevelopment with the proposed density
could enhance the character of the area subject to sensitive design reflecting the adjacent conservation area.

Adjacent to Lower Sheering Conservation Area to west and Grade II listed Little Hyde Hall to north. Impact on settings
possibly mitigated through appropriate layout and high quality design/materials.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sawbridgeworth).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent highly sensitive landscape character area.

Potential contamination  (Gravel Pit). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is majority within the Deciduous Woodland and Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP habitat.  There may be effects from this impact, but mitigation can be implemented to address
this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 19

Vacant Greenfield landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Lower Sheering
Size (ha): 0.64
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0032

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 19 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on LSH-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Site is located adjacent to GII* Daubneys Farmhouse and GII listed barn. Development along The Street within settings
of listed buildings may cause harm. Possible mitigation through reduction in density, sensitive layout and high quality
design.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sheering).

Potential contamination (Farm / infilled ground). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partly within Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitats with no main feature buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP habitats. There may be effects, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 20

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Daubneys Farm, Sheering, Harlow, Essex, CM22 7LU
Size (ha): 0.71
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0033

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 20 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on SHE-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is along M11 next to existing housing developments with similar density. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Grade I Listed Building due to distance and existing built-up surroundings.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

The site is almost entirely within a low sensitivity Green Belt parcel. If the site was released it would have limited harm
to the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sheering).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is within two BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There
may be effects from this, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 71

Greenfield plot between Sheering and the M11.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the East of the M11, Sheering
Size (ha): 2.87
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0073

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 141 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on SHE-A  which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 50:50 housing to employment at 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for employment
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is a vacant land close to the station and other housing developments. Re-development with the proposed density
could enhance the character of the area subject to sensitive design reflecting the adjacent Conservation Area.

Within Lower Sheering Conservation Area. Possible mitigation through high quality design/materials, appropriate
layout, and good screening.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sawbridgeworth).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent highly sensitive landscape character area.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is wholly within the Deciduous Woodland and Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP habitat.  There may be effects from this impact, but mitigation can be implemented to address
this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 14

Vacant Greenfield land covered in trees.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Sheering Lower Road, Sawbridgeworth
Size (ha): 0.51
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0121

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 14 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on LSH-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although protected trees are present on or adjacent to the site, as a result of their locations it is likely that they could be
incorporated into the proposed development subject to reasonable care in layout and design.

Existing multiple points of access from Harlow Road. There is potential to provide further points of access from Harlow
Road and Sheering Road.

Proposed development provides an opportunity to establish a new settlement character, and improve / reinforce the
surrounding character areas.

Less than 1% of the site is in HSE inner zone, running through southern area. Due to large site size and small area
affected impact is negligible and not considered a constraint. HSE guidance is advise against development for affected
area.

Some 90% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a, covering 8%, which runs through the
middle of the site will require careful site layout to mitigate flood risk.

Given scale, further assessment required on landscape impact (possible impact on setting of RPGs and SM). Impact
on setting of GII* Sheering Hall and GII LB to centre, and GII LB within south of site. Mitigation reducing density,
appropriate layout.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

Site characteristics are such that a detailed assessment would likely find high vulnerability, at least in part of the site.
Development would need to be strongly constrained in extent and form so as not likely to adversely affect the wider
landscape.

Potential contamination (Farm / Stables / Car Repair / Military / Industrial / Infilled Gravel Pits). Potential adverse
impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is located at the edge of the 250m buffer for the Marsh Lane Wood Ancient Woodland. The site is therefore
unlikely to affect Ancient Woodlands due to the separation distance.

The site encompasses the majority of an area of Wood Pasture and Parkland, and an area of Deciduous Woodland.
The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitats but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The site is partially within both the Moorhall Wood and Pincey Brook Meadows 250m buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the Local Wildlife Sites, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

There are approximately 9 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed throughout the site, and
development may directly affect the trees. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 735

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land East of Harlow, North of Church Langley and South of
Sheering Road, Harlow, Essex, CM17 0NG

Size (ha): 125.93
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0146C-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood Risk Zone 3b affects western part of site (1%). HSE Inner
Zone passes east to west through centre of the site (1%). Capacity
adjusted proportionally to account for constrained part of site to
remove it from the developable area.

Baseline yield: 750 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-E which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Taken from Draft Policy SP 3 Allocations around Harlow contained
in the Draft Local Plan
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from private track leading off The Street. Access issues can be overcome by third party agreement and road
upgrade.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area, subject to sensitive design reflecting the adjacent Conservation
Area.

Unlikely to impact on RPG, GI or GII* LB due to distance and existing development pattern. Possible impact on
settings of GII LBs on The Street including Greenacres - possible mitigation through appropriate layout and high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sheering).

Potential contamination over part of site (farmyard). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partly within two BAP priority habitat buffer zones and adjacent to Deciduous Woodland. Site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects from this, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 110

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to South of Chambers Farm, Sheering
Size (ha): 4.46
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0265

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 110 dwellings and 3,500 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on SHE-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 80:20 housing to employment 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for commercial
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although protected trees are present on or adjacent to the site, as a result of their locations it is likely that they could be
incorporated into the proposed development subject to reasonable care in layout and design.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Further landscape assessment required for impact on settings of Listed Buildings along The Street given scale of site.
Impact on setting of Grade II* listed Daubneys Farmhouse. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high
quality design/material

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

The site is almost entirely within a medium sensitivity Green Belt parcel.  Integration of sensitive planting at the
northern edge would limit the harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sheering).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination over parts of the site (sewage works / farmyard / infilled pond / yard). Potential adverse impact
that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partly within Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitats with no main feature buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP habitats. There may be effects, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There are 6 Ancient trees directly affected by the site, located in a copse in the west of the site. Careful masterplanning
to retain the Copse would be necessary to mitigate impacts.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 683

Broad Area North of Sheering, including Sheering Village Cricket
Pitch (adjacent Village Hall) and agricultural fields

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Sheering, North Area
Size (ha): 22.37
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0311

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 683 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on SHE-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access could be created from Church Lane through third party agreement and road upgrade.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Further landscape assessment required and assessment of impact on settings of several Listed Buildings, particularly
Grade I listed church. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout in relation to Listed Buildings.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

The site is almost entirely within a low sensitivity Green Belt parcel. If the site was released it would have limited harm
to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sheering).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partly within Deciduous Woodland and adjacent to areas of BAP priority habitats with no main features. The
site may directly affect the majority of Deciduous Woodland. Effects are likely but mitigation can address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Heathen Wood Marsh LWS and Heathen Wood LWS. The site is unlikely to
affect the features and species of either LWS.

There are 2 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are located along the southern boundary of the site
and may be affected by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 639

Broad Area South of Sheering, comprising agricultural fields.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Sheering, South Area
Size (ha): 21.30
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0312

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 639 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on SHE-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of a lloc a tin g site for the proposed use do n ot un derm in e c on servation  ob jec tives (a lon e or in  c om b in a tion
with other sites).

0 Based on  the Im pa c t Risk Z on es there is n o requirem en t to con sult Natura l En gla n d b ec a use the proposed
developm en t is un likely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is n ot loc a ted within  or a dja c en t to An c ien t W oodla n d.

0 Site is un likely to im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d.

0 No effect as features a n d spec ies could b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of BAP priority ha b itats from  site.

Site has n o effec t as fea tures a n d spec ies c ould b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of loc a l wildlife sites from  site.

Ac c ess c a n  b e a c hieved from  Sa wb ridgeworth Roa d to the site.

Site is on  the edge of Lower Sheerin g a n d is lim ited in  sc a le a n d exten t a n d is therefore un likely to a ffec t settlem en t
c ha ra c ter.

W ithin  settin g of Gra de II* Listed Buildin g a n d Lower Sheerin g Con servation  Area – possib le m itigation  through
appropria te la yout, den sity, high qua lity design /m ateria ls.

100% green field site, a dja c en t to a n  existin g settlem en t (Lower Sheerin g).

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  (In filled Gra vel Pit / La n dfill within  250m ). Poten tia l a dverse im pa c t c ould b e m itigated.

T he proposed developm en t does n ot exc eed Im pa ct Risk Z on e con sultation  thresholds a n d is un likely to result in  a n y
a dverse effec ts.

T he site is a dja c en t to a n  area of Dec iduous W oodla n d, a n d is two BAP priority ha b itat b uffer zon es. T he site m a y
in directly a ffect the BAP priority ha b itats, b ut m itigation  c ould b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

T he in ten sity of site developm en t would n ot b e c on stra in ed b y the presen c e of protec ted trees either on  or
a dja c en t to the site.

Ac c ess to the site c a n  b e created within  la n dholdin g a dja c en t to the highwa y.

Developm en t is un likely to ha ve a n  effec t on  settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

Topographic a l c on stra in ts exist in  the site b ut poten tia l for m itigation .

Gas or oil pipelin es do n ot pose a n y con stra in t to the site.

Power lin es do n ot pose a con stra in t to the site.

Site within  Flood Z on e 1.

Site is loc a ted within  the settin g of a herita ge a sset a n d effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

Existin g eviden c e a n d/or a la c k of previous disturb a n c e in dic a tes a high likelihood for the disc overy of high qua lity
arc ha eologic a l assets on  the site.

Site lies outside of areas iden tified as b ein g at risk of poor a ir qua lity.

Site is within  Green  Belt, where the level of harm  c a used b y relea se of the la n d for developm en t would b e high or
very high.

Site is less tha n  1000m  from  the n ea rest ra il or tub e station .

Site m ore tha n  a 1000m  from  a b us stop.

Site is within  1600m  of a n  em ploym en t site/loc a tion .

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  n ea rest town , large villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool.

Site is m ore tha n  4000m  from  the n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest GP surgery.

Not applic a b le.

Ma jority of the site is green field la n d a dja c en t to a settlem en t.

Developm en t of the site would in volve the loss of the b est a n d m ost versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Developm en t un likely to in volve the loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

Site fa lls within  a n  area of high la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - c ha ra cteristic s of the la n dsc a pe are vuln era b le to c ha n ge
a n d un a b le to a b sorb  developm en t without sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  on  site, whic h c ould b e m itigated.

Site b elow site size threshold where it would b e expec ted to sign ific a n tly a ffec t c on gestion .

1.8a Im pa c t on  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct on  Tree Preservation  Order (T PO)

6.4 Ac c ess to site

5.2 Settlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 Topography c on stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to ga s a n d oil pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to power lin es

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista n c e to the n ea rest ra il/tub e station

3.2 Dista n c e to n ea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista n c e to em ploym en t loc a tion s

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool

3.7 Dista n c e to n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to Strategic  Roa d Network

4.1 Brown field a n d Green field La n d

4.2 Im pa ct on  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to im prove a c c ess to open  spa c e

5.1 La n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Con ta m in a tion  c on stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct on  In tern a tion a lly Protec ted Sites

1.2 Im pa ct on  Nation a lly Protec ted sites

1.3a Im pa c t on  An c ien t W oodla n d

1.4 Im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d

1.5 Im pa ct on  BAP Priority Spec ies or Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct on  Loc a l W ildlife Sites

1.3b  Im pa c t on  An c ien t/V etera n  T rees outside of
An c ien t W oodla n d

3.6 Dista n c e to n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool

0

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa c t on  arc ha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green  Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 19

Agric ultura l la n dSite notes:
Primary use: Residen tia l

Address: La n d East of Lower Sheerin g a n d South of Sawb ridgeworth Roa d,
Lower Sheerin g, Essex, CM21 9LH

Size (ha): 0.64
Parish: Sheerin g
Site Reference: SR-0313-A1

Non eSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No con stra in ts iden tified.

Baseline yield: 19 dwellin gs

Community
feedback:

Feedb a c k was rec eived on  LSH-B whic h is within  or n ear to this
site. Refer to Appen dix B1.4 for further deta ils.

0

0

No An c ien t or V etera n  trees are loc a ted within  the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ption  b a sed on  30 dph
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© Con ta in s OS da ta © Crown  c opyright a n d data b ase right (2016)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of a lloc a tin g site for the proposed use do n ot un derm in e c on servation  ob jec tives (a lon e or in  c om b in a tion
with other sites).

0 Based on  the Im pa c t Risk Z on es there is n o requirem en t to con sult Natura l En gla n d b ec a use the proposed
developm en t is un likely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is n ot loc a ted within  or a dja c en t to An c ien t W oodla n d.

0 Site is un likely to im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d.

0 No effect as features a n d spec ies could b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of BAP priority ha b itats from  site.

Site has n o effec t as fea tures a n d spec ies c ould b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of loc a l wildlife sites from  site.

Ac c ess c a n  b e a c hieved from  Sa wb ridgeworth Roa d to the site.

Site is on  the edge of Lower Sheerin g a n d given  its sc a le is likely to ha ve a n ega tive a ffec t on  the rura l c ha ra c ter of the
area. Developm en t could c on stitute spra wl.

W ithin  settin g of Gra de II* Listed Buildin g a n d Lower Sheerin g Con servation  Area – possib le m itigation  through
appropria te la yout, den sity, high qua lity design /m ateria ls.

100% green field site, a dja c en t to a n  existin g settlem en t (Lower Sheerin g).

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  (In filled Gra vel Pit / Ma ltin gs / In filled Pon d / La n dfill within  250m ). Poten tia l a dverse im pa c t
could b e m itigated.

T he proposed developm en t does n ot exc eed Im pa ct Risk Z on e con sultation  thresholds a n d is un likely to result in  a n y
a dverse effec ts.

T he site is wholly within  a Dec iduous W oodla n d b uffer zon e a n d partia lly within  a Coasta l Floodpla in  Gra zin g b uffer
zon e. T he site m a y in directly a ffec t the BAP priority ha b ita ts b ut m itigation  c ould b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

T he in ten sity of site developm en t would n ot b e c on stra in ed b y the presen c e of protec ted trees either on  or
a dja c en t to the site.

Ac c ess to the site c a n  b e created within  la n dholdin g a dja c en t to the highwa y.

Developm en t c ould detra c t from  the existin g settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

Topographic a l c on stra in ts exist in  the site b ut poten tia l for m itigation .

Gas or oil pipelin es do n ot pose a n y con stra in t to the site.

Power lin es do n ot pose a con stra in t to the site.

Site within  Flood Z on e 1.

Site is loc a ted within  the settin g of a herita ge a sset a n d effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

Existin g eviden c e a n d/or a la c k of previous disturb a n c e in dic a tes a high likelihood for the disc overy of high qua lity
arc ha eologic a l assets on  the site.

Site lies outside of areas iden tified as b ein g at risk of poor a ir qua lity.

Site is within  Green  Belt, where the level of harm  c a used b y relea se of the la n d for developm en t would b e high or
very high.

Site is less tha n  1000m  from  the n ea rest ra il or tub e station .

Site m ore tha n  a 1000m  from  a b us stop.

Site is within  1600m  of a n  em ploym en t site/loc a tion .

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  n ea rest town , large villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool.

Site is m ore tha n  4000m  from  the n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest GP surgery.

Not applic a b le.

Ma jority of the site is green field la n d a dja c en t to a settlem en t.

Developm en t of the site would in volve the loss of the b est a n d m ost versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Developm en t un likely to in volve the loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

Site fa lls within  a n  area of high la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - c ha ra cteristic s of the la n dsc a pe are vuln era b le to c ha n ge
a n d un a b le to a b sorb  developm en t without sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  on  site, whic h c ould b e m itigated.

Low level c on gestion  expec ted a t pea k tim es within  the vic in ity of the site.

1.8a Im pa c t on  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct on  Tree Preservation  Order (T PO)

6.4 Ac c ess to site

5.2 Settlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 Topography c on stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to ga s a n d oil pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to power lin es

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista n c e to the n ea rest ra il/tub e station

3.2 Dista n c e to n ea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista n c e to em ploym en t loc a tion s

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool

3.7 Dista n c e to n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to Strategic  Roa d Network

4.1 Brown field a n d Green field La n d

4.2 Im pa ct on  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to im prove a c c ess to open  spa c e

5.1 La n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Con ta m in a tion  c on stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct on  In tern a tion a lly Protec ted Sites

1.2 Im pa ct on  Nation a lly Protec ted sites

1.3a Im pa c t on  An c ien t W oodla n d

1.4 Im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d

1.5 Im pa ct on  BAP Priority Spec ies or Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct on  Loc a l W ildlife Sites

1.3b  Im pa c t on  An c ien t/V etera n  T rees outside of
An c ien t W oodla n d

3.6 Dista n c e to n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool

0

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa c t on  arc ha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green  Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 79

Agric ultura l la n dSite notes:
Primary use: Residen tia l

Address: La n d East of Lower Sheerin g a n d South of Sawb ridgeworth Roa d,
Lower Sheerin g, Essex, CM21 9LH

Size (ha): 2.63
Parish: Sheerin g
Site Reference: SR-0313-B1

Non eSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No con stra in ts iden tified.

Baseline yield: 79 dwellin gs

Community
feedback:

Feedb a c k was rec eived on  LSH-B whic h is within  or n ear to this
site. Refer to Appen dix B1.4 for further deta ils.

0

0

No An c ien t or V etera n  trees are loc a ted within  the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ption  b a sed on  30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects o f a llo c a ting site fo r the pro po sed  use d o  no t und erm ine c o nserva tio n o b jec tives (a lo ne o r in c o m b ina tio n
with o ther sites).

(-) Site fa lls within a n Im pa c t Risk Zo ne a nd  d ue to  the na ture a nd  sc a le o f d evelo pm ent pro po sed  it is likely to  b e
po ssib le to  m itiga te the effects o f the pro po sed  d evelo pm ent.

Site is no t lo c a ted  within o r a d ja c ent to  Anc ient Wo o d la nd .

0 Site is unlikely to  im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd .

0 No  effect a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f BAP prio rity ha b ita ts fro m  site.

Site ha s no  effec t a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f lo c a l wild life sites fro m  site.

Existing a c c ess fro m  Sheering L o wer Ro a d .

Site is o n the ed ge o f L o wer Sheering a nd  given its sc a le is likely to  ha ve a  nega tive a ffec t o n the rura l c ha ra c ter o f the
a rea . Develo pm ent c o uld  c o nstitute spra wl.

Site c o nta ins Gra d e II L isted  Build ing (50 Sheering L o wer Ro a d ). Im pa c t o n setting – po ssib le m itiga tio n b y lo c a ting
d evelo pm ent a wa y fro m  L isted  Build ing a nd  a ppro pria te la yo ut/d ensity/high qua lity d esign.

95% greenfield  site, a d ja c ent to  a n existing settlem ent (L o wer Sheering).

No  po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n id entified .

Due to  the d evelo pm ent type (o ver 100 rura l resid entia l d wellings), d evelo pm ent o f the site is likely to  po se a  risk a nd
c o nsulta tio n with Na tura l Engla nd  is required . Ho wever, it is likely tha t m itiga tio n to  red uc e the risk wo uld  b e po ssib le.

The site is pa rtia lly within a  Dec id uo us Wo o d la nd  buffer zo ne. The site m a y ind irec tly a ffec t the BAP prio rity ha b ita t, but
m itiga tio n c o uld  b e im plem ented  to  a d d ress this.

The intensity o f site d evelo pm ent wo uld  no t b e c o nstra ined  b y the presenc e o f pro tec ted  trees either o n o r
a d ja c ent to  the site.

Suita b le a c c ess to  site a lrea d y exists.

Develo pm ent c o uld  d etra c t fro m  the existing settlem ent c ha ra c ter.

No  to po gra phy c o nstra ints a re id entified  in the site.

Ga s o r o il pipelines d o  no t po se a ny c o nstra int to  the site.

Po wer lines d o  no t po se a  c o nstra int to  the site.

Site within Flo o d  Zo ne 1.

Site is lo c a ted  within a  Co nserva tio n Area  o r a d ja c ent to  a  L isted  Build ing o r o ther herita ge a sset a nd  effec ts c a n
b e m itiga ted .

Existing evid enc e a nd /o r a  la c k o f previo us d isturb a nc e ind ic a tes a  high likeliho o d  fo r the d isc o very o f high qua lity
a rc ha eo lo gic a l a ssets o n the site.

Site lies o utsid e o f a rea s id entified  a s b eing a t risk o f po o r a ir qua lity.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level o f ha rm  c a used  b y relea se o f the la nd  fo r d evelo pm ent wo uld  b e high o r
very high.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest ra il o r tub e sta tio n.

Site m o re tha n a  1000m  fro m  a  bus sto p.

Site is within 1600m  o f a n em plo ym ent site/lo c a tio n.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  nea rest to wn, la rge villa ge o r sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest GP surgery.

No t a pplic a b le.

Ma jo rity o f the site is greenfield  la nd  a d ja c ent to  a  settlem ent.

Develo pm ent o f the site wo uld  invo lve the lo ss o f the b est a nd  m o st versa tile a gric ultura l la nd  (gra d es 1-3).

Develo pm ent unlikely to  invo lve the lo ss o f pub lic  o pen spa c e.

Site fa lls within a n a rea  o f high la nd sc a pe sensitivity - c ha ra cteristic s o f the la nd sc a pe a re vulnera b le to  c ha nge
a nd  una b le to  a b so rb d evelo pm ent witho ut signific a nt c ha ra c ter c ha nge.

No  c o nta m ina tio n issues id entified  o n site to  d a te.

L o w level c o ngestio n expec ted  a t pea k tim es within the vic inity o f the site.

1.8a  Im pa c t o n herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct o n Tree Preserva tio n Ord er (TPO)

6.4 Ac c ess to  site

5.2 Settlem ent c ha ra c ter sensitivity

6.1 To po gra phy c o nstra ints

6.2a  Dista nc e to  ga s a nd  o il pipelines

6.2b Dista nc e to  po wer lines

1.7 Flo o d  risk

3.1 Dista nc e to  the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tio n

3.2 Dista nc e to  nea rest bus sto p

3.3 Dista nc e to  em plo ym ent lo c a tio ns

3.4 Dista nc e to  lo c a l a m enities

3.5 Dista nc e to  nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l

3.7 Dista nc e to  nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to  Stra tegic  Ro a d  Netwo rk

4.1 Bro wnfield  a nd  Greenfield  L a nd

4.2 Im pa ct o n a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa c ity to  im pro ve a c c ess to  o pen spa c e

5.1 L a nd sc a pe sensitivity

6.5 Co nta m ina tio n c o nstra ints

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct o n Interna tio na lly Pro tec ted  Sites

1.2 Im pa ct o n Na tio na lly Pro tec ted  sites

1.3a  Im pa c t o n Anc ient Wo o d la nd

1.4 Im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd

1.5 Im pa ct o n BAP Prio rity Spec ies o r Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct o n L o c a l Wild life Sites

1.3b Im pa c t o n Anc ient/V etera n Trees o utsid e o f
Anc ient Wo o d la nd

3.6 Dista nc e to  nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l

0

1.9 Im pa ct o f a ir qua lity

1.8b Im pa c t o n a rc ha eo lo gy

2.1 L evel o f ha rm  to  Green Belt

0

Da te
March 2018

Dwellings: 184

Agricultura l la ndSite notes:
Primary use: Resid entia l

Address: L a nd  Ea st o f L o wer Sheering a nd  to  the rea r o f Sheering L o wer
Ro a d , Ha rlo w, Essex, CM21 9L G

Size (ha): 6.13
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0313-C1

No neSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No  c o nstra ints id entified .

Baseline yield: 184 d wellings

Community
feedback:

Feed b a c k wa s rec eived  o n L SH-B whic h is within o r nea r to  this
site. Refer to  Append ix B1.4 fo r further d eta ils.

0

0

No  Anc ient o r V etera n trees a re lo c a ted  within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ptio n b a sed  o n 30 d ph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Although protected trees are present on or adjacent to the site, as a result of their locations it is likely that they could be
incorporated into the proposed development subject to reasonable care in layout and design.

Existing multiple points of access from Harlow Road and Sheering Lower Road. There is potential to provide further
points of access from Harlow Road, Sheering Road and Sheering Lower Road.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Less than 1% of site is in HSE inner/middle zones, through southern part of the site. Due to large site size and small
area affected impact is negligible and not considered a constraint. HSE guidance is advise against development for
affected area.

Some 94% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2, 3a and 3b covering 6%, are located in the
southern part of the site and flood risk can be mitigated through site layout.

Adjacent to two Registered Park and Garden, contains Grade II* Durrington House and Grade II Listed Buildings to
centre of site, and Grade II Listed Buildings to north. Potential harm to settings of all.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

Most of the site is located in (very) high sensitivity Green Belt parcels which prevent sprawl of Harlow and merging with
Sawbridgeworth. A small area makes less contribution but overall releasing the site is likely to harm the wider Green
Belt purposes.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

Potential contamination (Infilled Clay and Gravel Pits / Infilled Pond / Landfill Site within 250m / Farmyard). Potential
adverse impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is almost entirely within Marsh Lane Wood Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect all of the Ancient
Woodland, but impacts may be mitigated against through considered masterplanning or compensation Woodland
planting.

The site encompasses multiple areas of Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature, and an
area of Wood Pasture and Parkland. The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitats and effects may not be
mitigable.
The site encompasses Pincey Brook Meadow LWS and is partially within its 250m buffer zone. The site is likely to
directly affect the Local Wildlife Site, but mitigation in the form of considered masterplanning could be implemented.

There are approximately 5 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed around the edges of the
site, and development may directly affect the trees. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,503

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Sheering Lower Road and West of Harlow Road, Lower
Sheering, Essex, CM17 0NE

Size (ha): 160.04
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0403-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood Risk Zone 3b affects southern part of site (2%). HSE Inner
Zone passes east to west through part of the site (>1%). Capacity
adjusted proportionally to account for constrained part of site to
remove it from the developable area.

Baseline yield: 1550 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-E which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

(-)

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Taken from AECOM Harlow Strategic Site Assessment (2016) for
site 'I'
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access off The Street.

Proposals are for higher density development than the neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to
affect the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on Registered Park and Garden, Grade I or Grade II* Listed Building due to distance, scale of site,
and existing built-up surroundings.

80% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sheering).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partly within a BAP priority habitats with no main feature buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP
priority habitats. There may be effects from this impact, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Residential dwelling, amenity land and additional kept land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Bramleys land to the rear of Holmcroft, Chatfield House and
Builders Yard, Sheering.

Size (ha): 0.33
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0449

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Due to the shape of the site and the need for suitable amenity and
turning space for each dwelling, it is considered a lower density
yield would be more appropriate.

Baseline yield: 10 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on SHE-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access via residential property.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on Registered Park and Garden, Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, or Grade I Listed
Building due to distance, scale of site, and existing buildings on site.

90% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sawbridgeworth).

Potential contamination (Piggeries). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

The site is partly within the Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP habitat. There may
be effects from this impact, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 34

Residential and amenity land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The Yard, to the rear of 16 Sheering Lower Road, Sawbridgeworth,
Essex, CM21 9LF

Size (ha): 1.12
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0472

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 34 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on LSH-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access off The Street.

Redevelopment is likely to enhance the character of the area subject to sensitive design reflecting adjacent listed
buildings.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Grade I or Grade II* Listed Building due to distance and
scale of site.

70% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Sheering).

Potential contamination (Filled Watercourse). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

The site encompasses Deciduous Woodland and a BAP priority habitat with no main features. The limited number of
dwellings on the site mean that while it may directly affect all of the habitats, mitigation can be implemented to address
this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 2

ResidentialSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Site adjacent to Willow House, The Street, Sheering, CM22 7LR
Size (ha): 1.12
Parish: Sheering
Site Reference: SR-0491

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 40% reduction in capacity as some TPO coverage on site,
however dwelling density so small quantity of dwellings would not
be affected.

Baseline yield: 2 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 2 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Stapleford Road.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is within the buffer zone for Deciduous Woodland. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation can
be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 51

Dwelling and adjacent grazing land/paddockSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Brook Farm, Stapleford Road, Stapleford Abbotts, Essex
Size (ha): 1.66
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0025

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 51 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (using 30 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off North Road.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within a small area of BAP priority habitat with no main features, and adjacent to an area of
Deciduous Woodland. The site is likely to directly impact the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address
this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 64

Part of agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to East of Oak Hill Road, Stapleford Abbotts, Romford, Essex,
RM4 1JH

Size (ha): 2.09
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0047

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 64 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access can be achieved off Stapleford Road.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Stapleford Abbotts).

Potential contamination (Farmyard / Car breakers and Car Repair Yard). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 25

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Stapleford Farm, Oak Hill Road, Stapleford Abbotts, Essex, RM4
1EH

Size (ha): 0.80
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0223

Full capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (overlapping
site).

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

100% of the site is covered by SR-0488 (52 dwellings) and as such
the yield is zero to ensure no double counting.

Baseline yield: 25 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access could be achieved from Oak Hill Road to the site.

Development of the site may impact on low density village character of surrounding development. Low density
development would be required to mitigate impact.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Stapleford Abbotts).

No potential contamination identified.

The proposed development does not exceed Impact Risk Zone consultation thresholds and is unlikely to result in any
adverse effects.

The site is wholly within Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the
BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is in the south-east corner of the site, and development
may directly affect the tree. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 22

Grazing landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address:
2.48
Land at Oak Hill Road, Stapleford Abbotts, Essex, RM4 1JH

Size (ha):
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0242-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 22 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites 2016-2017
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Tysea Hill.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Stapleford Abbotts).

Development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site encompasses the whole of a Traditional Orchard habitat. The site is likely to directly impact the habitat, and
effects may not be mitigable.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 9

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Two Acres, Tysea Hill, Stapleford Abbotts, Romford, Essex, RM4
Size (ha): 0.71
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0243

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 9 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Stapleford Road.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

80% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Potential contamination (farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is within the buffer zones for Deciduous Woodland and Traditional Orchard habitats. The site may indirectly
affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 112

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Mitchells Farm, Stapleford Abbotts, Romford, RM4 1EJ
Size (ha): 4.69
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0256

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 112 dwellings and 3,700 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 80:20 housing to employment 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for commercial
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access from Kensington Park but road would need upgrading.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the rural character of the area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Bournebridge).

Potential contamination (nursery). Minimal adverse impact with opportunity to enhance.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and is within the relevant buffer zone and the Traditional
Orchard buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 5

Open space at the end of a housing development bordering the
amenity space of two dwellings and a turning head.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land adjoining 3 and 4 Kensington Park, Stapleford Abbotts, RM4
1AF

Size (ha): 0.52
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0437

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: Up to 5 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 10 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access off Oak Hill Road.

Site is existing agricultural grazing land along Oak Hill Road. Development could contribute positively to settlement
character by improving street scene.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Stapleford Abbotts).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for Deciduous Woodland. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 24

Agricultural grazing land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Formerly known as 'Star Farm', Oak Hill Road
Size (ha): 1.42
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0452

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 20% reduction as clusters of TPOs on site.

Baseline yield: 20-30 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 14-21 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Tysea Hill.

Site is within a very low density settlement and the proposed number of houses is at a higher density than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

Some 5% of the site in the eastern corner is affected by the BPA oil pipeline. Due to the large site size and location of
the affected area mitigation is possible and the risk area can be avoided through layout planning.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

90% greenfield site, 500m from an existing settlement (Stapleford Abbotts).

Potential contamination (Farm). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and partially within the relevant and Deciduous
Woodland buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 25

Business centre and agricultural land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Asheton Farm, Tysea Hill, Stapleford Abbotts, Essex, RM4 1JU
Size (ha): 11.82
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0465

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 25 dwellings or 44,000 sqm of employment.

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Housing indicated in Call for Sites, at 30 dwellings per hectare this
equates to 0.83 hectares of the site. The remaining 11 hectares is
employment based on 0.4 plot ratio.
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Stapleford Road.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

80% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Stapleford Abbotts).

Potential contamination (Breakers Yard). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 52

NoneSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Stapleford Farm, Oak Hill Road, Stapleford Abbotts, Essex, RM4
1EH

Size (ha): 1.72
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0488

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 52 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Bournebridge Lane.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

90% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Bournebridge).

Potential contamination (Farm/Yard). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for Deciduous Woodland. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 60

One dwelling, chalets, various outbuildings and redundant
buildings, car parking, hard standing, storage containers,
commercial fishing lakes, sporting and camping facilities.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Maybrand Farm, Bournebridge Lane, Stapleford Abbotts, Essex,
RM4 1LT

Size (ha): 4.09
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0499

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 40 - 60 dwellings or 8,828 sqm of employment.

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Housing indicated in Call for Sites, if delivered at 30 dph equates to
2 hectares of site.  Employment based on 0.4 plot ratio for the
remaining 2.07 hectares.
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Part of the site is a car park close to Oak Hill Road surrounded by housing. It provides an opportunity for intensification.
Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Bournebridge).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination (Garages). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and is within the relevant buffer zone and the Traditional
Orchard buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 14

Car park and green open space to the rear of the Royal Oak PubSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Rear of Mountford & Bishops Bron, Oak Hill Road, Stapleford
Abbotts, Romford, Essex, RM4 1JL

Size (ha): 0.57
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0873

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 14 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in planning application (equivalent to 25 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Bournebridge).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Piggeries). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is within Deciduous Woodland buffer zone and the Traditional Orchard buffer zone. The site may indirectly
affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 4

One residential dwelling and gardenSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the Rear of Briar Mount, Tysea Hill, Stapleford Abbotts,
Romford, Essex, RM4 1JP

Size (ha): 0.33
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0881

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 4 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Request for Pre-Application Planning Advice form
(equivalent to 12 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Split site (50% greenfield and brownfield). Site is within an existing settlement (Bournebridge).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and is within the relevant buffer zone and the Traditional
Orchard buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 7

One residential dwelling and gardenSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The Oaks, Oak Hill Road, Stapleford Abbotts, Romford, Essex,
RM4 1JL

Size (ha): 0.57
Parish: Stapleford Abbotts
Site Reference: SR-0882

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 7 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Request for Pre-Application Planning Advice form
(equivalent to 12 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Proposed masterplan for site responds to landscape setting, and is
separated from settlement by railway line. Proposed amount of development and its layout is unlikely to impact
settlement character.

Less than 1% of the site is affected by the BPA oil pipeline in the north-eastern corner of the site. Due to the size and
location of the affected area this results in a negligible impact and is not considered a constraint to development of the
site.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open spaces in the development proposal.

The key characteristics of the wider landscape character zone extend across the whole site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Sewage Field and Land raise). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential and employment development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of
Conservation. In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for Blunts Farm Wood LWS and Blunts Farm LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the
features and species of these LWS.

There are 6 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed throughout the site and may be affected
by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 960

Agricultural and vacant land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to east of Theydon Bois London Underground station, north of
Abridge Road

Size (ha): 30.33
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0026A

Full capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (overlapping
site).

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 80% of the site is covered by the updated SR-0026B and SR-
0026C. The yield is reduced to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 960 dwellings, 4,000 sqm employment/retail

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although protected trees are present on the site, it is likely that they could be incorporated into the proposed layout,
subject to reasonable care, without adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development.

Access off Station Hill.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Proposed masterplan for site responds to landscape setting, and is
separated from settlement by railway line. Proposed amount of development and its layout is unlikely to impact
settlement character.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open spaces in the development proposal.

The key characteristics of the adjacent assessed landscape sensitivity zone extend to this site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

Potential contamination (Station Yard / Made Ground / Landraise / Lorry Park). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Residential development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the west of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 200

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land East of Central Line/North of Abridge Road (Including The
Old Foresters Site), Theydon Bois

Size (ha): 12.95
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0026B

Based on supporting material submitted for site.Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 5% reduction in site capacity because of the presence of
TPOs. Circa 50% of the site is also covered by SR-0800, as such a
reduction in yield is applied to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 180 - 300 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 14-23 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Gates access point onto Abridge Road, but needs upgrading as currently seems to be an agricultural access.

Amount of development could impact the predominantly rural and dispersed settlement pattern along Abridge Road
and could constitute an urban extension across the railway. Low density development fronting Abridge Road could
mitigate impact.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open spaces in the development proposal.

The key characteristics of the adjacent assessed landscape sensitivity zone extend to this site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

No potential contamination identified.

A large residential development partly located within 2km of the Special Area of Conservation. In combination effects
from recreational pressure are likely.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for Deciduous Woodland. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There are 5 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are located in the north of the site and may be affected
by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 306

Grazing land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Part of the Thrifts Hall Farm, Abridge Road, Theydon Bois
Size (ha): 10.23
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0026C

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 5% reduction in site capacity because of the presence of
Tree Preservation Orders.

Baseline yield: 322 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Forest Drive.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Site is enclosed, and adjacent to settlement edge and railway line.
Density of development is higher than neighbouring areas, however unlikely to impact settlement character.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The key characteristics of the wider landscape character zone extend across the whole site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 28

Agricultural/Greenfield plotSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Forest Drive, Theydon Bois
Size (ha): 0.89
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0070

Full capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (overlapping
site).

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site is 100% covered by SR-0479. As such the yield is omitted for
this site to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 28 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from narrow lane - could be improved.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is located in low density area on edge of Epping Forest. Amount of
development  could negatively impact the character of this part of the settlement, however layout and design could
mitigate impact.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.  Site adjacent to existing public open space and could provide opportunities to improve access to Epping
Forest.

Potential contamination (farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Site abuts Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Risk of urbanisation (e.g. from fly tipping, fires, invasive
species etc.) and runoff.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.
The site is adjacent to Epping-Ambresbury Ancient Woodland. The site would likely affect a small area of the Ancient
Woodland but it is likely that potential effects can be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the
BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Theydon Bois Deer Park Wests LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features
and species of the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 68

Horse paddocksSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Coppice Farm, Coppice Row, Theydon Bois, Essex, CM16 7OS
Size (ha): 2.27
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0080

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 68 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Station Approach.

Site is a car park at London Underground Station. Redevelopment could enhance the character of the station arrival
area.

Although Historic England have raised comments based on the impact on the GII The Bull Pub, it should be noted that
the pub is located outside of the site and there is no likely effect on the setting of The Bull.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Railway Goods / Coal Yard / Made Ground). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential and employment development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of
Conservation. In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 25

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Bois London Underground Car Park, Land and
commercial yard adjacent to station off Coppice Row, CM16 7

Size (ha): 0.36
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0228i

Multi-parcel site, which has been split out. Yield based on baseline
43 dwellings, which has been split proportionally across the sites.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 43 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Track access between site and Abridge Road would require upgrading.

Site is existing area of hardstanding adjacent to eastern entrance of a London Underground station. Site provides an
opportunity to improve the character of the station entrance area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The key characteristics of the adjacent assessed landscape sensitivity zone extend to this site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

Potential contamination (Railway Goods / Car Park). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The site is wholly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 17

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Bois London Underground Car Park, Land and
commercial yard adjacent to station off Coppice Row, CM16 7

Size (ha): 0.23
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0228ii

Multi-parcel site, which has been split out. Yield based on baseline
43 dwellings, which has been split proportionally across the sites.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 43 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Station Approach.

Site is a car park at London Underground Station. Redevelopment could enhance the character of the station arrival
area.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Railway Goods / Coal Yard / Made Ground). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-
combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 29

Car parkSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Bois London Underground Car Park, Station Approach,
Theydon Bois, Essex, CM16 7HR

Size (ha): 0.30
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0228i-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 29 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in representation to Draft Local Plan consultation
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access is suitable (but from a private road).

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Site could constitute infill within street of existing housing. Proposed
density of development is higher than neighbouring area, and could impact character; lower density could be more
appropriate.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site, 100m from an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

The site is wholly within a BAP priority habitat with no main features buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP
priority habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 9

Empty Plot in Theydon Bois Chalet EstateSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land on the south-east side of Theydon Park Road, Theydon Bois.
Size (ha): 0.29
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0295

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 9 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

(--) Site is likely to result in harm to Epping Forest Buffer Land which cannot be mitigated.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Piercing Hill and Little Gregories Lane.

Site is located within Buffer Land on the edge of settlement. The amount of development would likely have a negative
impact on the predominantly rural character, dispersed low density development along Piercing Hill, and the setting of
the Forest.

Unlikely to impact on setting of SM due to distance. Impact on setting of Little Gregories LLB to north of site. Possible
mitigation by locating development away from LLB and through sensitive layout and high quality design/materials.

90% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The key characteristics of the wider landscape character zone extend across the whole site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination identified (Farmyard, Stables, Made Ground and In filled Ponds/pit). Potential adverse impact
that could be mitigated.

Large housing site within 1km of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Recreational pressure effect is possible
and may require bespoke mitigation.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.
The site is partly within the 250m buffer for Epping-Ambresbury Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly affect
the Ancient Woodland.

86% of the site lies directly within Epping Forest Buffer Land, which would pose a major constraint to development.

The site encompasses a Deciduous Woodland habitat, is adjacent to an area of BAP priority habitat with no main
features; and within 3 buffers. The site is likely to directly affect the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to
address this.
The site is adjacent to the Piercing Hill Wood LWS and within the 250m buffer for the St. Mary's Churchyard, Theydon
Bois LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of either LWS.

There are 3 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are located in the north of the site and may be affected
by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,067

Theydon Bois Golf Course and agricultural fields to eastSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Bois Golf Course and Land to East
Size (ha): 35.58
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0327A

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: None

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

(-) The effects of the site on Epping Forest Buffer Land can be mitigated.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Significant issues with access, currently via public footpath only - would need to be developed alongside SR-0070 for
suitable access.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area adjacent to settlement edge and railway. Density of development is
higher than neighbouring areas, however unlikely to impact settlement character.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The key characteristics of the wider landscape character zone extend across the whole site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site directly abuts Epping Forest Buffer Land (to the north), but provides limited connection to the wider countryside.
Development would not harm the Buffer Land with effects mitigated by sympathetic boundary treatment along northern
edge.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 171

Agricultural fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Bois, Area East of Dukes Avenue
Size (ha): 5.72
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0327B

Based on 30 dph.Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 171 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland. The proposals would likely result in direct loss or harm to
Ancient Woodland or cannot be mitigated.

(-) The effects of the site on Epping Forest Buffer Land can be mitigated.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access from Loughton Lane.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area mostly covered by Epping Forest Buffer Land and Ancient Woodland,
which contribute to the forest setting of the settlement. Development could substantially harm local character.

Unlikely to impact on setting of SM due to distance. Impact on setting of Ripley Grange LLB to south of site. Possible
mitigation by locating development away from LLB and through sensitive layout and high quality design/materials.

Aside from the Buffer Land constraint, which is Green Belt, if the small remaining part of the site adjacent to the edge
of Theydon Bois was released it would have limited harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The local wildlife site constraint has been accounted for in the yield, and a negligible part of the site contains public
open space. Site adjacent to existing open space and could provide opportunities to improve access to Epping Forest
Buffer Land.

No potential contamination identified.

Site abuts Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Risk of urbanisation (e.g. from fly tipping, fires, invasive
species etc.) and runoff.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.
The site is almost wholly in the Gaunts/Redoak Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect all of the Ancient
Woodland. The site is likely to cause direct loss which cannot be mitigated within the site.

84% of site is Epping Forest Buffer Land, which would significantly limit site configuration, though revised yield
accounts for constraint. Development possible in north-eastern part of site subject to appropriate mitigation (e.g.
boundary treatment).
The site encompasses a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and a portion of a BAP priority habitat with no main features.
The site is likely to directly impact the habitats, but mitigation may be able to address this.

Site encompasses Theydon Bois Deer Park West and East LWS and may directly affect these LWS, but effects can be
mitigated. Site adjacent to Birch Hall Pastures LWS and within 250m of St. Mary's Churchyard Theydon Bois LWS but
is unlikely to affect them.

There are 24 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed throughout the site, and development
may directly affect all of the trees. The position of the dispersed trees is such that direct harm is likely.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(--)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 283

Broad Area South of Theydon BoisSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Bois, South Area
Size (ha): 47.25
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0328A

Based on 30 dph for split site (47 hectares), reduced by 80% due to
Epping Forest Buffer Land.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Epping Forest Buffer Lands and Local Wildlife Site covers c.80% of
site reducing capacity.

Baseline yield: 1,417 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(--)

(-)

Site contains a higher density of Ancient and/or Veteran trees, or are configured in such a way that direct loss or
harm is likely.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

(-) The effects of the site on Epping Forest Buffer Land can be mitigated.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although protected trees are present on or adjacent to the site, as a result of their locations it is likely that they could be
incorporated into the proposed development subject to reasonable care in layout and design.

Access from Theydon Park Road.

Site identified as opportunity area, and could constitute substantial urban extension to the south in an area identified as
of high historic environment sensitivity to change. Impact on settlement character could be mitigated through design
and layout

Majority of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2, 3a and 3b, covering 7%, are located in the western
portion of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.

Potential contamination (Electric Substation / Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Large housing site within 1km of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Recreational pressure effect is possible
and may require bespoke mitigation.

The site proposes a development type that is not considered a risk to SSSI features.

The site is adjacent to the Gaunts/Redoak Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect a portion of the Ancient
Woodland, but impacts may be mitigated against through considered masterplanning or compensation woodland
planting.

Site separated from Buffer Land to north-east by a road, but forms part of rural setting and connection to the wider
countryside.  Given substantial potential dwelling yield, mitigation may be possible through sympathetic
masterplanning/layout design.
The site is partially within the buffer zones for Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main features. The
site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to the Theydon Bois Deer Park East LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
the LWS.

There are 11 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed in the north and south-west of the site.
Impacts to the Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 839

Broad Area South of Theydon BoisSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Bois, South Area
Size (ha): 28.00
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0328B

Capacity is based on assumed 30 dph for split site size of 28
hectares.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 839 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B629

EB805Fiv



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0341 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

(-)

(+)

(--)

(--)

0

0

(++)

(+)

(-)

0

(-)

(-)

0

(+)

0

(+)

0

0

(-)

(--)

(--)

(--)

0

(-)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(--) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is unlikely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland. The proposals would likely result in direct loss or harm to
Ancient Woodland or cannot be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Existing access off Coppice Row and Piercing Hill.

Site within Epping Forest, and includes Theydon Plain open space, which, alongside Grade II listed church, contributes
to the historic character of Theydon Bois. Development could cause substantial harm to the character.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

The site is partially enclosed by existing development and is of a sufficiently small scale that it may be released with
limited harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The public open space is largely located in the site area. Development would result in loss of public open space (public
open spaces covers 97% of the site), with few opportunities for site re-orientation or re-provision.

No potential contamination identified.

Site abuts Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Risk of urbanisation (e.g. from fly tipping, fires, invasive
species etc.) and runoff.

The site directly affects the Epping Forest SSSI and is likely to pose a risk to the features of the SSSI. Consultation
with Natural England is required. Furthermore, the effects on the features of the SSSI are unlikely to be possible to
mitigate.
The site is almost wholly in the Epping-Ambresbury Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect a small area of the
Ancient Woodland. The site is likely to cause direct loss which cannot be mitigated within the site.

The site encompasses a small area of wider Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland habitats. The site
is likely to directly impact a small area of the habitats, which could be mitigated through masterplanning.

The site is adjacent to the St. Mary's Churchyard, Theydon Bois LWS and is within the 250m buffer for the Theydon
Bois Deer Park Wests LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of either LWS.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space with no opportunities for on-site off-setting or mitigation.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(--)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 217

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Theydon Plain, Theydon Bois
Size (ha): 7.26
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0341

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: None

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area in an area of historic field patterns. The proposed development could
impact on the settlement character along Abridge Road. However, this could be mitigated through layout and design.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.  Site adjacent to existing public open space and could provide opportunities to improve access to Epping Forest
Buffer Land.

Potential contamination over parts of site (Farmyards / Infilled Ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Residential and employment development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of
Conservation. In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site encompasses the whole of multiple Deciduous Woodland habitats and is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat
with no main features. The site is likely to directly impact the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address
this.

There are 11 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are largely in the north of the site and on southern
edge. Impacts to the Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,078

Agricultural fields and farm buildingsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Thrifts Hall Farm
Size (ha): 36.39
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0342

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 1,078 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Onto Abridge Road- but a gated agricultural access that would require improvements.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Amount of development could impact the semi-rural, dispersed
settlement pattern along Abridge Road. However promotional material proposals could accord with character.

Limited impact from air quality expected as the site is almost 200m from M11.

100% greenfield site, 800m from an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.  Site adjacent to existing public open space and could provide opportunities to improve access to public open
space.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential and employment development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of
Conservation. In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

The site is adjacent to an area of Deciduous Woodland and within the relevant and BAP priority habitat with no main
features buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to
address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 20

Agricultural land including drainage lakes and some forested areas.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the west of Abridge Road, Abridge Road, Theydon Bois,
Essex, CM16 7NW

Size (ha): 3.29
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0477

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 15-20 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 5-6 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access off Abridge Road, but a gated agricultural access that would require improvements.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Amount of development could impact the semi-rural, dispersed
settlement pattern along Abridge Road. However promotional material proposal could accord with character.

Limited impact from air quality expected as the site is almost 200m from M11.

100% greenfield site, 700m from an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination on very small part of site. Minimal adverse impact with opportunity to enhance.

Residential and employment development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of
Conservation. In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

The site is partially within the buffer zones for Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main features. The
site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 40

Agricultural grazing land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the East of Abridge Road, Abridge Road, Theydon Bois,
Essex CM16 7NW

Size (ha): 1.48
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0487

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 40 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 27 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although one protected tree is present on the eastern edge of the site, it is likely that it could be incorporated into the
proposed layout, subject to reasonable care, without adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development.

Access off Abridge Road.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area and contains Grade II listed barn associated with Parsonage
Farmhouse. Proposed development is higher than the low density dispersed housing. Impact could be mitigated
through sensitive design.

Site contains a Grade II listed building, and is adjacent to another Grade II listed building, so any development must
respect their settings. Possible mitigation through high quality design and layout.

90% greenfield site, 600m from an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The key characteristics of the adjacent assessed landscape sensitivity zone extend to this site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

Potential contamination (Farm). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

Residential development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

The site is wholly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 31

Residential and amenity land with small area of hard standing.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the rear of Monks Hall, Abridge Road, Theydon Bois
Size (ha): 1.09
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0497

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Listed Building on site reduces capacity by circa 5%.

Baseline yield: 33 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B634

EB805Fiv



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0585 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

(--)

(+)

(-)

(-)

0

0

(++)

(+)

(+)

0

(+)

(+)

(+)

(+)

(+)

(+)

0

(+)

(++)

0

0

0

0

Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected tree would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for the intensity of
the development proposed

Proposed number of dwellings does not reflect the existing pattern of development in this area and would likely alter
the settlement character.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site has severely limited feasibility for development as a result of the extensive presence of protected trees,
either on or adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Dwelling and associated garden landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 21/23 Forest Drive, Theydon Bois, Essex, CM16 7HA
Size (ha): 0.06
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0585

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 6 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 120 dph)
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

(+) Site may assist in extending Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development, subject to care in layout.
The location and extent of the trees would be likely to significantly constrain the number of dwellings which could be
accommodated.
Access off Station Hill.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Proposed masterplan for site responds to landscape setting, and is
separated from settlement by railway line. Proposed amount of development and its layout is unlikely to impact
settlement character.

Some 25% of the site is affected by the BPA oil pipeline which runs through the middle of the site. Masterplan indicates
that this part of the site is not currently proposed for residential development.

Only very small portion of the site falls within overhead power line buffer, and no does not pose any constraint on
development.

Majority of the site is in flood zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a, covering 3%, are confined to a small area in
the eastern part of the site, can be avoided through site layout and are not currently proposed for development.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance and (with regards to
Grade I Listed church) barrier created by motorway.

Part of the site is very close to the M25/M11. However, based on the information submitted by the promoter this part of
the site is not proposed for housing.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. Site
adjacent to existing public open space and could provide opportunities to improve access to open land.

The key characteristics of the adjacent assessed landscape sensitivity zone extend to this site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site abuts the Buffer Land to the north-west. Submitted concept masterplan proposes no development directly next
to buffer, and may include open connection to new country park in north-east.  Potential for extension of Buffer Land.

The site encompasses a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and is adjacent to an area of BAP priority habitat with no main
features. The site is likely to directly affect the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site encompasses Blunts Farm LWS and Blunts Farm Wood LWS. The site may directly affect all of the features
and species of both LWS. These features and species may not be retained in their entirety, but effects can be
mitigated.

There are 3 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed, and may be affected by development.
Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 200

Open agricultural/grazing land, stream in the site.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the East of Theydon Bois
Size (ha): 103.26
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0800

Capacity based on promoter material masterplan which assess the
site as having potential for up to 200 dwellings.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 25% of the site lies in Blunts Farm Wood Local Wildlife Site,
this includes TPOs and an area of Flood Zone 3a. Another 10% of
the site is covered by SR-0026 (initial site) and as such the yield is
reduced to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 3,002 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THB-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

(-)

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Site is surface car park and modern convenience store. Redevelopment of the site has potential to improve character
in a prominent location on the Green.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Car Park / Made Ground). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 19

Retail dwelling (Tesco Express) in retail parade and car parking for
adjacent pub (registered parking only)

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Tesco Express and Car Park, Coppice Row, Theydon Bois
Size (ha): 0.12
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0849

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 19 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 154 dph)
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Via a protected lane. No pavement on lane.

Existing Care Home. Amount of development could substantially harm the low density character of the area, including
the relatively large grounds.

Site is likely to be far enough away from M11 to not have a significant impact.

100% brownfield site, 700m from an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

No potential contamination identified.

Residential and employment development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of
Conservation. In-combination effects from recreational pressure and air quality likely.

The site is partially with a BAP priority habitat with no main features buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP
priority habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 11

Existing care home and groundsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Macris Nursing Home, Coopersale Lane, Theydon Bois, Epping,
Essex, CM16 7NS

Size (ha): 0.70
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-0870

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Application for demolition of existing care home and construction of
a new building with accommodation to provide 11 x two bedroom
flats was refused in March 2016 (ref EPF/2709/15). Reasons for
refusal do not relate to yield so not amended.

Baseline yield: 11 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Planning Application Form (equivalent to 16)
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Orchard Drive.

Although adjacent to a listed building and fronting Theydon Green, the proposed redevelopment of existing dwellings is
of a scale and density that is similar to surrounding development. Development is not likely to affect settlement
character.

60% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Theydon Bois).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Site located within 400m of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Risk of urbanisation (e.g. from fly tipping,
fires, invasive species etc.) and runoff.

Due to the development type (all development except householder applications), development of the site is likely to
pose a risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk
would be possible.

The site is wholly within Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The site is partially within the St Mary's Church LWS 250m buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the Local Wildlife
Site, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 9

Two single dwellingsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Wain, Coppice Row, Theydon Bois, Epping, Essex, CM16 7ER
Size (ha): 0.15
Parish: Theydon Bois
Site Reference: SR-1020

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 9 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in pre-application request
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Legend

¯
Residential sites assessed at Stage 2 and Stage 6.2

Parish Boundary

Residential Sites for Stage 2 and Stage 6.2
Assessment in Waltham Abbey

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA,
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Existing multiple points of access from Paternoster Hill.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area and is on the edge of the existing modern extension to the settlement.
Proposed density unlikely to impact settlement character

Some 49% of the site is in Flood Zone 2, within which 32% and 11% of are in Flood Zones 3a and 3b. Higher Flood
Risk Zones run through the middle of the site, but existing site layout allows for the constraint to be avoided.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to distance from site and visual break
created by the road.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Open space is located in 9% of the site area. Development may involve the loss of some woodland, but there may be
opportunities for some on-site re-provision or re-orientation of development.

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent zone of moderate sensitivity. The form and extent of any development
would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Very small parts of the site are within 2000m of either Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation or Lee Valley
Special Protection Area. In-combination effects from recreational pressure likely to be avoidable.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

A small part of the site comprises and the site is adjacent to an area of Deciduous Woodland, and it is in the relevant
buffer zone. The site may directly and indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat but mitigation could be implemented to
address this.
The site encompasses around half of the Cobbins Brook LWS and is within the 250m buffer zone. The site is likely to
directly impact the Local Wildlife Site, but effects may be mitigated through considered masterplanning.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 367

Two glasshouses and agricultural / grazing landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Paternoster Hill, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 3JY
Size (ha): 13.92
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0020-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood Risk Zone 3b (Cobbin's Brook) runs south-west to north-east
through the middle of the site affecting 11% of the site area.
Capacity adjusted to account for the constrained part of the site to
remove it from the developable area.

Baseline yield: 412 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-E which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

(-)

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access would need to be achieved either from adjacent development (Mason Close) or from Mason Way which may
require culverting.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of
the area. Therefore, development is not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Approximately 27% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 9% is covered by Flood Zones 3a and 3b. The Flood Risk
Zone is located in the northern portion of the site and could be mitigated through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Conservation Area due to distance and built-up surroundings.

100% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.
Preliminary masterplan proposes no new public open space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Small area of vacant/amenity open landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land lying to the north of Honey Lane and west of Mason Way,
Ninefields, Waltham Abbey, Essex

Size (ha): 0.23
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0021

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Small area of flood risk may reduce site capacity, but design could
respond accordingly.

Baseline yield: 11 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-3 which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 46 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Potential for access points off Old Shire Lane/Paternoster Hill.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area, on the edge of existing settlement and number of houses is at a
higher density than neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural
character of the area.

Majority of the site is in the HSE inner and middle consultation zones. Sensitivity level 3 as more than 30 dwelling
dwellings. HSE guidance is advise against development.

Approximately 30% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 13% is also within Flood Zones 3a and 3b. The higher Flood
Risk Zones are located inside the south-western boundary and through the centre of the site, which can be mitigated
through site layout.
Unlikely to impact on setting of Conservation Area due to distance.

Parts of the site are very close to the M25 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. Existing
masterplan proposes no new public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

Very large housing site within 500m of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Likely to have urbanisation and
recreational pressure impacts alone.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within around half of a BAP priority habitat, and within three buffer zones. It is adjacent to a BAP
priority species. The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitat but mitigation can address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Warlies Park LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
either LWS.

There are 2 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are in the south west of the of the site. Impacts to the
Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 500

Agricultural fields/grazing landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to east of Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 21.76
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0034

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood Risk will reduce site capacity

Baseline yield: 655 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

(-) The effects of the site on Epping Forest Buffer Land can be mitigated.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Mott Street.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Small portion in northern part of the site is in HSE inner zone and some 50% is in the middle zone. Sensitivity level 2.
HSE guidance don't advise against development

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

90% greenfield site, 500m from existing settlements (High Beech and Sewardstone).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. Existing
masterplan proposes no new public open space.

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Stables). Potential impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

The site is partly within the 250m buffer for Aldergrove Wood Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly affect
the Ancient Woodland.

The site directly abuts Epping Forest Buffer Land to the north-west.  The proposed development is sufficiently low
density that, with sympathetic site design and landscaping, impacts at fringes could be mitigated through boundary
treatment.
The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for Carroll's Farm Complex LWS, Aldergrove Wood LWS, Lippitts Hill Scrub LWS and
Oak Farm Grassland LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of these LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 20

Paddock land/livery businessSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The Manor Farm, Mott Street, High Beech, Loughton, Essex, IG10
4AP

Size (ha): 3.47
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0044i

Drawn from Baseline, 24 dwellings split proportionally.Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 24 dwellings and 5,000 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (previous outline application) equivalent
to 7 dph.  Could accommodate up to 105 dwellings at 30 dph and
employment use assumed at plot ratio of 0.4 on remainder of site.
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Access from Mott Street.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Small portion in the western corner is in the HSE outer consultation zone. Likely impact is considered negligible and
does not pose a constraint to development. HSE guidance don't advise against development.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site, 200m from an existing settlement (High Beech).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. Existing
masterplan proposes no new public open space.

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

Site located within 400m of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Risk of urbanisation (fly tipping, fires, invasive
species).

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is adjacent to a Wood Pasture and Parkland habitat, and within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would result in the loss of poorer quality agricultural land (grade 4-5).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 4

Paddock land/livery businessSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The Manor Farm, Mott Street, High Beech, Loughton, Essex, IG10
4AP

Size (ha): 0.68
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0044ii

Drawn from Baseline, 24 dwellings split proportionally.Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 24 dwellings and 5,000 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (previous outline application) equivalent
to 7 dph.  Could accommodate up to 105 dwellings at 30 dph and
employment use assumed at plot ratio of 0.4 on remainder of site.
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of a lloc a tin g site for the proposed use do n ot un derm in e c on servation  ob jec tives (a lon e or in  c om b in a tion
with other sites).

0 Based on  the Im pa c t Risk Z on es there is n o requirem en t to con sult Natura l En gla n d b ec a use the proposed
developm en t is un likely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is n ot loc a ted within  or a dja c en t to An c ien t W oodla n d.

0 Site is un likely to im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d.

0 No effect as features a n d spec ies could b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of BAP priority ha b itats from  site.

Site has n o effec t as fea tures a n d spec ies c ould b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of loc a l wildlife sites from  site.

Existin g a c c ess off Ga lley Hill Roa d a lthough Ga lley Hill Roa d m a y n eed upgra din g (c urren tly sin gle la n e in  pla c es).

Site is iden tified as a  poten tia l regen eration  area. Low den sity developm en t is proposed whic h reflec ts the c ha ra c ter of
the area. T herefore, developm en t is n ot likely to ha ve a n  im pa c t on  the c ha ra c ter of the area.

90% green field site, 600m  from  existin g settlem en t (W a ltha m  Ab b ey).

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  (Nursery / W orks / Scrapyard). Poten tia l a dverse im pa c t that c ould b e m itigated.

A very sm a ll part of the site a re within  2km  of Lee Va lley Spec ia l Protec tion  Area. Im pa c ts likely to b e a voida b le.

T he site is pa rtia lly within  the b uffer zon e for Dec iduous W oodla n d. T he site m a y in direc tly a ffec t the ha b itat, b ut
m itigation  c a n  b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

T he site is within  the 250m  b uffer for the Cob b in ’s Brook LW S. T he site is un likely to a ffec t the features a n d spec ies of
the LW S.

T he in ten sity of site developm en t would n ot b e c on stra in ed b y the presen c e of protec ted trees either on  or
a dja c en t to the site.

Poten tia l for a c c ess to the site to b e c rea ted through third party la n d a n d a greem en t in  pla c e, or existin g a c c ess
would require upgra de.

Developm en t is un likely to ha ve a n  effec t on  settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

Topographic a l c on stra in ts exist in  the site b ut poten tia l for m itigation .

Gas or oil pipelin es do n ot pose a n y con stra in t to the site.

Power lin es do n ot pose a con stra in t to the site.

Site within  Flood Z on e 1.

Site is n ot likely to a ffec t herita ge assets due to their dista n c e from  the site.

Existin g eviden c e a n d/or a la c k of previous disturb a n c e in dic a tes a high likelihood for the disc overy of high qua lity
arc ha eologic a l assets on  the site.

Site lies outside of areas iden tified as b ein g at risk of poor a ir qua lity.

Site is within  Green  Belt, where the level of ha rm  c a used b y relea se of the la n d for developm en t would b e very
low, low or m edium .

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest ra il or tub e station .

Site b etween  400m  a n d 1000m  of a b us stop.

Site is within  1600m  of a n  em ploym en t site/loc a tion .

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  n ea rest town , large villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest GP surgery.

Not applic a b le.

Ma jority of the site is green field la n d that is n either within  n or a dja c en t to a settlem en t.

Developm en t of the site would in volve the loss of the b est a n d m ost versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Developm en t un likely to in volve the loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

Site fa lls within  a n  area of m edium  la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - c ha ra c teristic s of the la n dsc a pe are resilien t to c ha n ge
a n d a b le to a b sorb  developm en t without sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  on  site, whic h c ould b e m itigated.

Area aroun d the site expec ted to b e un c on gested at pea k tim e.

1.8a Im pa c t on  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct on  Tree Preservation  Order (T PO)

6.4 Ac c ess to site

5.2 Settlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 Topography c on stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to ga s a n d oil pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to power lin es

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista n c e to the n ea rest ra il/tub e station

3.2 Dista n c e to n ea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista n c e to em ploym en t loc a tion s

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool

3.7 Dista n c e to n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to Strategic  Roa d Network

4.1 Brown field a n d Green field La n d

4.2 Im pa ct on  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to im prove a c c ess to open  spa c e

5.1 La n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Con ta m in a tion  c on stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct on  In tern a tion a lly Protec ted Sites

1.2 Im pa ct on  Nation a lly Protec ted sites

1.3a Im pa c t on  An c ien t W oodla n d

1.4 Im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d

1.5 Im pa ct on  BAP Priority Spec ies or Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct on  Loc a l W ildlife Sites

1.3b  Im pa c t on  An c ien t/Vetera n  T rees outside of
An c ien t W oodla n d

3.6 Dista n c e to n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool

0

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa c t on  arc ha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green  Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 34

Residen tia l & Com m erc ia l prem ises a n d garden /pa ddoc ksSite notes:
Primary use: Residen tia l

Address: La n d at Patc hes Farm , W a ltha m  Ab b ey
Size (ha): 1.14
Parish: W a ltha m  Ab b ey
Site Reference: SR-0060

Non eSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Non e

Baseline yield: 34 dwellin gs

Community
feedback:

Feedb a c k was rec eived on  W AL-E whic h is within  or n ear to this
site. Refer to Appen dix B1.4 for further deta ils.

0

0

No An c ien t or Vetera n  trees are loc a ted within  the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ption  b a sed on  30 dph
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Criteria
Effects of a lloc a tin g site for the proposed use are n ot likely to b e sign ific a n t a lon e b ut should b e c hec ked for in -
com b in a tion  effec ts.

(-) S ite fa lls within  a n  Im pa c t Risk Z on e a n d due to the n a ture a n d sc a le of developm en t proposed it is likely to b e
possib le to m itiga te the effects of the proposed developm en t.

S ite is n ot loc a ted within  or a dja c en t to An c ien t W oodla n d.

0 S ite is un likely to im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d.

(-) Fea tures a n d spec ies in  the site m a y n ot b e reta in ed in  their en tirety b ut effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

S ite has n o effec t as fea tures a n d spec ies c ould b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of loc a l wildlife sites from  site.

Existin g a c c ess off Mott S t.

S ite is within  a  very low den sity settlem en t a n d the proposed n um b er of houses is at a higher den sity tha n  the
n eighb ourin g developm en ts. T herefore, developm en t is likely to a ffec t the sem i-rura l c ha ra c ter of the area.

High pressure gas lin e run s through the n orthern  portion  of the site. Approxim ately 50% of the site is in  the HS E in n er
con sultation  zon e. S en sitivity level 3 as m ore tha n  30 dwellin gs. HS E guida n c e a dvise a ga in st developm en t.

100% green field site n ot within  or a dja c en t to a n  existin g settlem en t.

No pub lic  open  spa c e is loc a ted in  the site area. Developm en t will n ot in volve the loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

T he form  a n d exten t of a n y developm en t would ha ve to b e sen sitive to the loc a tion  to a void poten tia l a dverse im pa c t
on  the a dja c en t highly sen sitive la n dsc a pe c ha ra c ter area.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  (Hortic ultura l Nursery). Poten tia l a dverse im pa c t that c ould b e m itigated.

Poten tia l for rec rea tion a l pressure effects in  com b in a tion  with other housin g sites within  2km  of Eppin g Forest S pec ia l
Area of Con servation .

Due to the developm en t type (over 100 rura l dwellin gs), developm en t of the site is likely to pose a risk a n d c on sultation
with Na tura l En gla n d is required. However, it is likely tha t m itigation  to reduc e the risk would b e possib le.

T he site is partly within  the 250m  b uffer for T hom pson  W ood An c ien t W oodla n d. T he site is un likely to direc tly a ffec t
the An c ien t W oodla n d.

S ite is n ot touc hin g Buffer La n d.

T he site en com passes a T ra dition a l Orc ha rd ha b itat, a n d is within  two b uffer zon es. T he site m a y direc tly im pa c t on  the
ha b itat, b ut m itiga tion  c a n  b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

T he site is within  the 250m  b uffer for the T hom pson ’s W ood LW S . T he site is un likely to a ffec t the features a n d spec ies
of either LW S .

T he in ten sity of site developm en t would n ot b e c on stra in ed b y the presen c e of protec ted trees either on  or
a dja c en t to the site.

S uita b le a c c ess to site a lrea dy exists.

Developm en t c ould detra c t from  the existin g settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

Topographic a l c on stra in ts exist in  the site b ut poten tia l for m itigation .

Gas or oil pipelin es pose a  m a jor con stra in t to developm en t. T hey will b e diffic ult to overc om e a n d a ffec t a large
part of the site.

Power lin es do n ot pose a con stra in t to the site.

S ite within  Flood Z on e 1.

S ite is n ot likely to a ffec t herita ge assets due to their dista n c e from  the site.

Existin g eviden c e a n d/or a la c k of previous disturb a n c e in dic a tes a high likelihood for the disc overy of high qua lity
arc ha eologic a l assets on  the site.

S ite lies outside of areas iden tified as b ein g at risk of poor a ir qua lity.

S ite is within  Green  Belt, where the level of harm  c a used b y relea se of the la n d for developm en t would b e high or
very high.

S ite is m ore tha n  4000m  from  the n ea rest ra il or tub e station .

S ite b etween  400m  a n d 1000m  of a b us stop.

S ite is m ore tha n  2400m  from  a n  em ploym en t site/loc a tion .

S ite is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  n ea rest town , large villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

S ite is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool.

S ite is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool.

S ite is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest GP surgery.

Not applic a b le.

Ma jority of the site is green field la n d that is n either within  n or a dja c en t to a settlem en t.

Developm en t of the site would in volve the loss of the b est a n d m ost versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Developm en t un likely to in volve the loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

S ite fa lls within  a n  area of m edium  la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - c ha ra c teristic s of the la n dsc a pe are resilien t to c ha n ge
a n d a b le to a b sorb  developm en t without sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  on  site, whic h c ould b e m itigated.

Area aroun d the site expec ted to b e un c on gested at pea k tim e.

1.8a Im pa c t on  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct on  Tree Preservation  Order (T PO)

6.4 Ac c ess to site

5.2 S ettlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 Topography c on stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to ga s a n d oil pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to power lin es

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista n c e to the n ea rest ra il/tub e station

3.2 Dista n c e to n ea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista n c e to em ploym en t loc a tion s

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool

3.7 Dista n c e to n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to S trategic  Roa d Network

4.1 Brown field a n d Green field La n d

4.2 Im pa ct on  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to im prove a c c ess to open  spa c e

5.1 La n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Con ta m in a tion  c on stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct on  In tern a tion a lly Protec ted S ites

1.2 Im pa ct on  Nation a lly Protec ted sites

1.3a Im pa c t on  An c ien t W oodla n d

1.4 Im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d

1.5 Im pa ct on  BAP Priority S pec ies or Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct on  Loc a l W ildlife S ites

1.3b  Im pa c t on  An c ien t/Vetera n  T rees outside of
An c ien t W oodla n d

3.6 Dista n c e to n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool

0

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa c t on  arc ha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green  Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 320

Existin g n urseries a n d GlasshousesSite notes:
Primary use: Residen tia l

Address: Pen dowe a n d Gra n ge Hill Nursery, S ewardston e Roa d Da in es
Nursery, S ewa rdston e Nursery, Pritc hard's Nursery, Mott S treet
Nursery, Ceda r Lodge, Mott S treet, Lon don  E4

Size (ha): 6.36
Parish: W a ltha m  Ab b ey
Site Reference: S R-0084

Non eSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Non e

Baseline yield: 320 dwellin gs

Community
feedback:

T he Coun c il did n ot con sult on  a growth loc ation  whic h covers or is
n ea r to this site.

0

0

No An c ien t or Vetera n  trees are loc a ted within  the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

In dic a ted in  Ca ll for S ites

B647

EB805Fiv



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0085 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

(--)

0

0

0

(-)

(--)

(-)

0

(--)

0

(-)

0

0

0

0

0

(-)

(--)

(+)

(--)

(-)

(--)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(--) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is unlikely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

(+) Site may assist in extending Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Existing access off Beaulieu Drive and Fishers Green Lane.

Site part of Waltham Abbey Royal Gunpowder Factory. It also overlaps with the Conservation Area. Therefore,
development could significantly alter the character of the settlement around this site.

Some 1% of the site is affected by the BPA oil pipeline. The affected area is in the northern corner of the site. This is
considered to be a negligible proportion of the total site area, therefore does not constrain development.

Overhead power line buffer touches the western edge of the site, however the constrained portion is proposed for open
space / parkland.

Approximately 70% of the site is in Flood Zone 3a, within which circa 9% is in Flood Zone 3b. The higher Flood Zone
covers the western side of the site. The eastern portion of the site could be developed although it is partially located in
Flood Zone 2.
Very sensitive site due to heritage designations. Residential use may be harmful by detracting from historic open
setting of site or by unsympathetic conversion of Listed Buildings. Further assessment required because of
complexities of site.

Majority of the site is far enough away from M25 to not have a significant impact.

80% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. Development will not likely involve any loss. Site adjacent to
existing public open space which could provide opportunities for improved access to woodland and semi natural public
open space.

Potential / known contamination (Explosives & Chemical Manufacture, Testing & Research) Potential adverse impact
that could be mitigated.

Although separated by the river, a large site immediately adjacent to Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation
(SAC) on a side of the SAC where there is little such development may have direct effects from urbanisation.

The site directly affects the Waltham Abbey SSSI and is likely to pose a risk to the features of the SSSI. Consultation
with Natural England is required. Furthermore, the effects on the features of the SSSI are unlikely to be possible to
mitigate.

The proposed development includes substantial areas of parkland which could provide opportunity to extend the Buffer
Land.

The site encompasses the whole of two Semi Improved Grassland, multiple Deciduous Woodland, and multiple
Lowland Fens priority habitats. The site is likely to directly affect the habitats, and this may not be mitigable.

The site is adjacent to the Former Royal Gunpowder Factory Site LWS. The site may indirectly affect the features and
species of the LWS. These features and species may not be retained in their entirety, but effects can be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 100

Former Royal Gunpowder FactorySite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Former Royal Gunpowder Factory Site, Beaulieu Drive, Waltham
Abbey, Essex, EN9 1JY

Size (ha): 62.43
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0085

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 100 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

(-)

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Galley Hill Road although Galley Hill Road may need upgrading (currently single lane in places).

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is far away from existing settlements with scattered developments
around it. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
from site and visual break created by the road.

100% greenfield site, 600m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent zone of moderate sensitivity. The form and extent of any development
would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 205

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land Lying to the west side of Galley Hill Road, Northern Portion
Size (ha): 11.28
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0089A

Based on baseline, 341 dwellings split proportionally between the
sites.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 341 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-F  which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Crooked Mile.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is on the edge of the existing settlement. However, very low density
development is not likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
from site and visual break created by the road.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The key characteristics of the wider landscape character zone extend across the whole site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape
character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery, Scrapyard, Shooting Ground). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is within two buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to
address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 100

Derelict agricultural nursery/garden centre with a few small
warehouses on site and an area of open storage hardstanding

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Lea Valley Nursery, Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 16.66
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0099

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 100 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-F  which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on previous planning brief/applications
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access could be achieved off Parklands.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of
the area. Therefore, development is not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
from site and visual break created by the road.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 150

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land adjoining Parklands, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 4.34
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0104

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 150 dwellings comprising 50 market homes and 100 affordable

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-F  which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Existing access off Sewardstone Road.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly semi-rural character of the
area.

Small area of the site is in the HSE middle consultation zone located in the north-western corner of the site. Can be
mitigated through layout design. Level 3 sensitivity. HSE guidance advise against development for affected portion of
the site.

Some 69% of the site is located in Flood Zone 1. The higher Flood Risk Zones 2 area, covering circa 31% of the site
area, is located along the western site boundary. This area can be avoided and flood risk mitigated through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Listed Building due to distance and possible enhancement through removal of
glasshouses/nursery buildings. Mitigation through high quality design and screening.

Parts of the site are close to the A1112 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, 3,100m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

No public open space is located in the site and will not involve the loss. Site adjacent to existing public open space
which could provide opportunities for improved access.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (any net gain of dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site encompasses a BAP priority habitat with no main features. The site is likely to directly impact the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to the Northfield Marsh LWS. These features and species may not be retained in their entirety, but
effects can be mitigated. The site is within the 250m buffer for the Sewardstone/Osier Marshes LWS but is unlikely to
affect the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 164

Existing Nursery and groundsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Northfield Nurseries, Sewardstone Road, E4 7RG
Size (ha): 5.46
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0138

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 164 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

(-)

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Existing access from Pick Hill.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area and is on the edge of the existing modern extension to the settlement.
Proposed density unlikely to impact settlement character

Some 33% of the site in Flood Zone 2, of which some 15% and 5% is in Flood Zone 3a and 3b respectively. Flood
Zones 2, 3a and 3b are located through the north of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to distance from site and visual break
created by the road.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Open space is located in 6% of the site area. Development may involve the loss of woodland. An existing site
masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open space in the development proposal.

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent zone of moderate sensitivity. The form and extent of any development
would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Very small parts of the site are within 2000m of either Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation or Lee Valley
Special Protection Area. In-combination effects from recreational pressure likely to be avoidable.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is wholly within an area of Deciduous Woodland, and its relevant buffer zone. The site is likely to directly affect
almost all of the BAP priority habitat and effects may not be mitigable.

The site is partially within the Cobbins Brook LWS and within the 250m buffer zone. The site is likely to directly affect a
portion of the Local Wildlife Site, but mitigation in the form of considered masterplanning could be implemented.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 100

Former nursery, hardstanding and foundations associated with
former glasshouses

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Pickfield Nursery, Pick Hill, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 3LB
Size (ha): 4.22
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0161-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood constraint on northern edge of site (5% of site area).
However, proposed site layout provided by promoter accounts for
this constraint and the affected areas are not proposed for
development (open space). No adjustment made to capacity.

Baseline yield: 100 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-E which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

(-)

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in representation to Draft Local Plan consultation
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

(-) The effects of the site on Epping Forest Buffer Land can be mitigated.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Access can be achieved off Crooked Mile.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area on edge of existing settlement. The proposed quantum is at a higher
density than the neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural
character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
from site and visual break created by the road.

100% greenfield site, 900m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination (Within 250m of Landfill Site). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Development on this site may have an impact on the Buffer Land, particularly the wooded northern edge of the site,
however appropriate design and layout could mitigate impacts.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat and a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and is within
four buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to Galleyhill Wood Complex LWS. The site may indirectly affect a small part of the LWS. These
features and species may not be retained in their entirety, but effects can be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 533

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land lying to the east of the Crooked Mile, adjacent to Clapgate
Lane/ Eagle Gate

Size (ha): 18.11
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0162

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 533 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-F  which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

(-)

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is a car park and area of hardstanding associated with the fire station. It has been identified as a potential
regeneration area. Redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, Grade I Listed Building or Grade II* Listed
Building due to distance and built-up area in between.

90% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Electricity Substation, 3 x 1000 gallon underground fuel tanks, above ground oil tank and
within 250m of landfill site). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 16

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Fire Station, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1PA
Size (ha): 0.65
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0219

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 16 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 50 dph on only Fire Station part of site
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

TPOs on boundary trees would not be likely to significantly restrict site capacity, subject to care in detailed layout.

Existing access off Lippitts Hill.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the rural character of the area subject to sensitive design reflecting the adjacent listed
buildings.

Unlikely to impact on setting of SM due to distance. Cluster of Grade II Listed Buildings at Lippitts Hill and to the west
and south-east of the site - need to be considered. Possible mitigation through high quality design and screening.

100% greenfield site, 3,000m from an existing settlement (Loughton).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development within very close proximity to Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation, which could result
in urbanisation effects (e.g. from fly tipping, fires etc.).

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.
The site is partly within the 250m buffer for Epping-Ambresbury Banks Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly
affect the Ancient Woodland.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland, BAP priority habitat with no main features and Wood Pasture and
Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would result in the loss of poorer quality agricultural land (grade 4-5).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 40

Pub car park and paddockSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Lippitts Hill (Adjacent Owl PH/ Owl caravan park), High
Beach, Loughton, IG10 4AL

Size (ha): 1.64
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0231

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Some TPOs on site may reduce site capacity

Baseline yield: circa 45 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (27 dph)

B656

EB805Fiv



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0236 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

(-)

0

(-)

0

(++)

(+)

(-)

(-)

(--)

(-)

(+)

0

0

0

0

0

(--)

(--)

0

(--)

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Mott Street.

Site is within a very low density settlement and the proposed number of houses is at a higher density than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly semi-rural character of the
area.

Northern portion of the site is in the HSE middle and outer consultation zones. Due to the location of the affected area
mitigation could be possible. Sensitivity level 3. HSE guidance advise against development for affected area.

Parts of the site are close to the A1112 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

90% greenfield site, 2500m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and consultation
with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland habitat buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 61

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Brooklyn Nursery (and other nurseries) off Mott Street,
Sewardstone, Chingford

Size (ha): 2.02
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0236

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 61 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Honeypot Lane.

Site identified as a potential regeneration area. Low density development is proposed reflecting semi-rural character of
the area. Development is not likely to impact character of the area, subject to sensitive design reflecting Conservation
Area.

Within Upshire Conservation Area but possible mitigation through high quality design/materials/layout.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Potential contamination (within 250m of landfill site). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is within a BAP priority habitat buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to the Oxleys Wood Complex LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the
LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 5

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Woodgreen Farm, Honeypot Lane, Waltham Abbey, Essex,
EN9 3SG

Size (ha): 0.34
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0253

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 5 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites

B658

EB805Fiv



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0291 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

0

0

0

0

(++)

(+)

(+)

(-)

(--)

(-)

(+)

(-)

0

0

0

0

(--)

(--)

0

0

(-)

(-)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Sewardstone Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the rural character of the area.

Site is not located in any HSE consultation zone.

Parts of the site are close to the A1112 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

90% greenfield site, 2,100m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery / ironworks / stables and landfill within 250m). Potential adverse impact
that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and consultation
with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can
be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Northfield Marsh LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 51

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Sewardstone Lane, Rear of Butlers Drive
Size (ha): 1.70
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0291

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 51 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Existing access off Sewardstone Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Some 81% of the site is located in Flood Zone 1. The higher risk Flood Zone 2 area is located in the north-west corner
and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Listed Building due to distance and possible enhancement through removal of
glasshouses. Mitigation through high quality design and screening.

100% greenfield site, 3,200m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (any net gain of dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site encompasses the majority of a Deciduous Woodland habitat and a portion of a Wood Pasture and Parkland
habitat. The site is likely to directly affect the habitats, and this impact may not be mitigable.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Northfield Marsh LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
either LWS.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 66

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Sewardstone Lane (near Chapel Field Nursery)
Size (ha): 2.95
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0292

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

TPOs cover circa half of site and flood risk would reduce capacity
by circa 1/4

Baseline yield: 89 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(--) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is unlikely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Abbeyview (B194).

Site is in an area of high heritage sensitivity, including Scheduled Monuments, Conservation Areas, within the setting of
Listed Buildings and near to the historic Abbey lands. Detrimental impact on character unlikely to be mitigable.

Approximately 50% of the site falls within Flood Zone 2 and 3a. The location of the higher Flood Zones cover the
western half of the site. The eastern portion of the site could be developed.

Site includes Scheduled Monuments, Conservation Area, settings of Listed Buildings, and historic Abbey lands. Unsure
whether development can be mitigated here to minimise harm.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The public open space is almost entirely located in the site area. This would result in loss of public open space (covers
circa 98% of the site, predominantly woodland and semi natural open space), with few opportunities for site re-
provision.

No potential contamination identified.

Although separated by the river, a large site immediately adjacent to Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation
(SAC) on a side of the SAC where there is little such development may have direct effects from urbanisation.

Site directly affects the Cornmill Stream & Old River Lea SSSI and is likely to pose a risk to the features of the SSSI.
Consultation with Natural England is required. The effects on the features of the SSSI are unlikely to be possible to
mitigate.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site encompasses all local areas of four BAP priority habitats, and one BAP priority species is recorded on site.
The site is likely to directly affect the habitats and is likely not to be mitigable.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space with no opportunities for on-site off-setting or mitigation.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,400

Broad area north-west of Waltham AbbeySite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Waltham Abbey, north-west area
Size (ha): 46.68
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0331

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: None

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Criteria
Effects o f a llo c a tin g site fo r the pro po sed use are n o t likely to  b e sign ific a n t a lo n e b ut sho uld b e c hec ked fo r in -
c o m b in a tio n  effec ts.

(-) Site fa lls within  a n  Im pa c t Risk Z o n e a n d due to  the n a ture a n d sc a le o f develo pm en t pro po sed it is likely to  b e
po ssib le to  m itiga te the effects o f the pro po sed develo pm en t.

Site is n o t lo c a ted within  o r a dja c en t to  An c ien t W o o dla n d.

(-) T he effects o f the site o n  Eppin g Fo rest Buffer La n d c a n  b e m itigated.

(-) Fea tures a n d spec ies in  the site m a y n o t b e reta in ed in  their en tirety b ut effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

Fea tures a n d spec ies in  the site m a y n o t b e reta in ed in  their en tirety b ut effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

Existin g a c c ess Pic k Hill/Am esb ury Jun c tio n .  Pic k Hill wo uld n eed to  b e upgra ded, b ut wo uld pro vide m a in  estate ro a d
fo r urb a n  exten sio n .

Site is iden tified as a po ten tia l regen eratio n  area. Co b b in s Bro o k Lo c a l  W ildlife Site c o vers sm a ll area o f n o rth o f site.
T herefo re, sen sitive design  c o uld b e required a dja c en t to  Co b b in s Bro o k Lo c a l W ildlife Site.

No rthern  po rtio n  o f the site, to ta llin g so m e 11%, is a ffec ted b y the BPA o il pipelin e. Due to  the lo c a tio n  o f the a ffec ted
area m itiga tio n  thro ugh site la yo ut will b e po ssib le.

So m e 35% o f the site is in  Flo o d Z o n e 2 o f whic h 23% is in  Flo o d Z o n e 3a. T he higher Flo o d Risk Z o n es are lo c a ted in
the n o rthern  po rtio n  o f the site a n d c a n  b e a vo ided thro ugh site la yo ut.

Adja c en t to  U pshire Co n serva tio n  Area  b ut po ssib le m itigatio n  thro ugh high qua lity design /m ateria ls a n d appro priate
la yo ut in  rela tio n  to  CA b o un da ry. Co n sideratio n  to  b e given  to  den sity re. views to  a n d fro m  CA. Further assessm en t o f
views required.

90% green field site, a dja c en t to  a n  existin g settlem en t (W a ltha m  Ab b ey).

A n egligib le part o f the site c o n ta in s pub lic o pen  spa c e. Develo pm en t will n o t in vo lve the lo ss o f pub lic  o pen  spa c e.

No  po ten tia l c o n ta m in a tio n  iden tified.

Very large site o ver 1.5km  fro m  Eppin g Fo rest Spec ia l Area o f Co n servatio n . Po ten tia l fo r rec reatio n a l pressure effec ts
in  c o m b in a tio n  with o ther ho usin g sites within  2km  o f Eppin g Fo rest Spec ia l Area o f Co n servatio n .

Due to  the develo pm en t type (o ver 100 residen tia l dwellin gs), develo pm en t o f the site is likely to  po se a risk a n d
c o n sultatio n  with Natura l En gla n d is required. Ho wever, it is likely that m itigatio n  to  reduc e the risk wo uld b e po ssib le.

T he site a b uts Buffer La n d to  the west.  It is o f a sim ila r c ha ra c ter/typo lo gy a n d c urren tly pro vides lin ka ge to  the wider
c o un tryside. T here is po ten tia l fo r m itigatio n  thro ugh m asterpla n n in g a n d stren gthen in g o f existin g den se pla n tin g o n
ea stern  edge.
T he site c o m prises two  Tra ditio n a l Orc ha rds, a BAP prio rity ha b itat with n o  m a in  features, the m a jo rity o f a Dec iduo us
W o o dla n d a n d is a dja c en t to  two  o ther ha b itats. Site likely to  direc tly a ffec t the ha b itats; m a y b e m itiga b le thro ugh
m a sterpla n n in g.
T he site en c o m pa sses a sm a ll po rtio n  o f Co b b in ’s Bro o k LW S. T he site m a y direc tly a ffec t so m e o f this LW S, b ut
effects c a n  b e m itigated. T he site is a dja c en t to  the W a rlies Park LW S ho wever is un likely to  a ffec t the features a n d
spec ies o f this LW S.

T he in ten sity o f site develo pm en t wo uld n o t b e c o n stra in ed b y the presen c e o f pro tec ted trees either o n  o r
a dja c en t to  the site.

Po ten tia l fo r a c c ess to  the site to  b e c rea ted thro ugh third party la n d a n d a greem en t in  pla c e, o r existin g a c c ess
wo uld require upgra de.

Develo pm en t c o uld detra c t fro m  the existin g settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

T o po graphic a l c o n stra in ts exist in  the site b ut po ten tia l fo r m itigatio n .

Gas o r o il pipelin es m a y c o n stra in  part o f the site b ut there is po ten tia l fo r m itigatio n .

Po wer lin es do  n o t po se a c o n stra in t to  the site.

Site within  Flo o d Z o n e 3a where exc eptio n  test required.

Site is lo c a ted within  the settin g o f a herita ge a sset a n d effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

Existin g eviden c e a n d/o r a la c k o f previo us disturb a n c e in dic a tes a high likeliho o d fo r the disc o very o f high qua lity
arc ha eo lo gic a l assets o n  the site.

Site lies o utside o f areas iden tified as b ein g at risk o f po o r a ir qua lity.

Site is within  Green  Belt, where the level o f ha rm  c a used b y relea se o f the la n d fo r develo pm en t wo uld b e very
lo w, lo w o r m edium .

Site is m o re tha n  4000m  fro m  the n ea rest ra il o r tub e statio n .

Site b etween  400m  a n d 1000m  o f a b us sto p.

Site is within  1600m  o f a n  em plo ym en t site/lo c a tio n .

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  fro m  n ea rest to wn , large villa ge o r sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  fro m  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc ho o l.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  fro m  the n ea rest sec o n da ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  fro m  the n ea rest GP surgery.

No t applic a b le.

Ma jo rity o f the site is green field la n d a dja c en t to  a settlem en t.

Develo pm en t o f the site wo uld in vo lve the lo ss o f the b est a n d m o st versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Develo pm en t un likely to  in vo lve the lo ss o f pub lic  o pen  spa c e.

Site fa lls within  a n  area o f high la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - c ha ra cteristic s o f the la n dsc a pe are vuln era b le to  c ha n ge
a n d un a b le to  a b so rb  develo pm en t witho ut sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

No  c o n ta m in a tio n  issues iden tified o n  site to  date.

Area aro un d the site expec ted to  b e un c o n gested at pea k tim e.

1.8a Im pa c t o n  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct o n  Tree Preservatio n  Order (T PO)

6.4 Ac c ess to  site

5.2 Settlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 T o po graphy c o n stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to  ga s a n d o il pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to  po wer lin es

1.7 Flo o d risk

3.1 Dista n c e to  the n ea rest ra il/tub e statio n

3.2 Dista n c e to  n ea rest b us sto p

3.3 Dista n c e to  em plo ym en t lo c a tio n s

3.4 Dista n c e to  lo c a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to  n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc ho o l

3.7 Dista n c e to  n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to  Strategic  Ro a d Netwo rk

4.1 Bro wn field a n d Green field La n d

4.2 Im pa ct o n  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to  im pro ve a c c ess to  o pen  spa c e

5.1 La n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Co n ta m in a tio n  c o n stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct o n  In tern a tio n a lly Pro tec ted Sites

1.2 Im pa ct o n  Natio n a lly Pro tec ted sites

1.3a Im pa c t o n  An c ien t W o o dla n d

1.4 Im pa ct o n  Eppin g Fo rest Buffer La n d

1.5 Im pa ct o n  BAP Prio rity Spec ies o r Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct o n  Lo c a l W ildlife Sites

1.3b  Im pa c t o n  An c ien t/Vetera n  T rees o utside o f
An c ien t W o o dla n d

3.6 Dista n c e to  n ea rest sec o n da ry sc ho o l

0

1.9 Im pa ct o f a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa c t o n  arc ha eo lo gy

2.1 Level o f ha rm  to  Green  Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 846

Mix o f existin g gla ssho use n urseries a n d a gric ultura l/va c a n t o pen
la n d in c ludin g Pic k Hill Nursery, Mo n kwo o d Nursery, Sprin gfield
Nursery, U pshire Nursery a n d K n o lly Nursery

Site notes:
Primary use: Residen tia l

Address: W a ltha m  Ab b ey, n o rth-east area
Size (ha): 37.62
Parish: W a ltha m  Ab b ey
Site Reference: SR-0332

No n eSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Reduc tio n  in  develo pm en t c a pa c ity b y c irc a 1/4 due to  flo o d risk

Baseline yield: 1,130 dwellin gs

Community
feedback:

Feedb a c k was rec eived o n  W AL-D whic h is within  o r n ear to  this
site. Refer to  Appen dix B1.4 fo r further deta ils.

0

(-)

No  An c ien t o r Vetera n  trees are lo c a ted within  the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ptio n  b a sed o n  30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Sewardstone Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

More than 50% of the site is in the HSE inner and middle consultation zones. Sensitivity level 3. HSE guidance advise
against development.

Some 81% of the site is located in Flood Zone 1. The higher risk Flood Zone 2 area is located in the west of the site
and can be avoided through site layout.

Parts of the site are close to the A1112 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, 3,000m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

No public open space is located in the site area, and development will not involve any loss. Site adjacent to existing
public open space which could provide opportunities for improved access to woodland and semi-natural public open
space.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery and Landfill within 250m). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (over 10 rural dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and consultation
with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is within four buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to
address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Sewardstone/Osier Marshes LWS and is adjacent to the Northfield Marsh
LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of either LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 55

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Hannah Nursery Sewardstone Road
Size (ha): 1.83
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0337

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 55 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Sewardstone Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Less than 1% of the site is in the HSE outer consultation zone. Impact is considered negligible and does not pose a
constraint to development. HSE guidance don't advise against development.

Parts of the site are close to the A1112 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, 2,100m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and consultation
with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and in the relevant buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the
habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 122

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Brookfield Nursery/Sewardstone Road, London E4 7RJ
Size (ha): 4.07
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0338

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 122 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Mott Street.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the housing character of the area.

Small portion of the site is in the HSE inner consultation zone, with the remainder in the middle and outer zones.
Sensitivity level 3 as more than 30 dwellings. HSE guidance advise against development.

100% greenfield site, 2,000m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Site shares characteristics with the wider adjacent character area. The form and extent of any development would
have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (over 100 rural dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and consultation
with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is within the buffer zones for Deciduous Woodland and Traditional Orchard habitats. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 61

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to rear of The Plough pub, Mott Street, Sewardstone
Size (ha): 2.03
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0339

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 61 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The Tree Preservation Order trees on and adjacent to the site could be integrated into the layout through careful
design.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area, on the edge of the existing settlement, within conservation area and
close to the listed buildings. Therefore, development could impact character. Sensitive design and lower density may
be required.

More than 60% of the site is in HSE inner and middle consultation zones. Sensitivity level 3. HSE guidance advise
against development.

Some 98% of the site is within Flood Zone 1. The location of the higher Flood Risk Zone is confined to a small portion
on the western site boundary and the southern part of the site. Flood risk could be mitigated through site layout.

Adjacent to/partially within Upshire Conservation Area and site contains several Listed Buildings but possible mitigation
through high quality design/materials and appropriate layout in relation to Conservation Area boundary and Listed
Buildings.

Parts of the site are very close to the M25 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

90% greenfield site, not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Site shares characteristics of the wider landscape character area. The form and extent of any development would have
to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Landfill in south part of site. Subject to investigation, development should be feasible outside 100m buffer zone of
contaminated area. Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery/Farm/Demolition Waste) in north part of site, which
could be mitigated.

Very large site within 300m of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Likely to have urbanisation and recreational
pressure effects alone.

The site proposes a development type that is not considered a risk to SSSI features.

Buffer Land do not directly abut the site but are a short distance to the east, and separated by a dense tree belt.
Sympathetic masterplanning and site design at the eastern edge of site could mitigate impacts.

The site encompasses the whole of two Deciduous Woodland priority habitats and a Traditional Orchard habitat. It is in
three buffer zones. The site is likely to directly affect the habitats, but mitigation may be implemented to address this

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Warlies Park LWS and is also adjacent to the Oxleys Wood Complex LWS.
The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of either LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located on the south-west of the site and may be
affected by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential severe contamination on site, where assurances would have to be sought from the developer that
remediation would not harm site viability.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 855

Mix of low grade industrial uses (with potential for intensification),
agricultural fields and vacant scrub land - Skillet Hill Farm is
existing Truck stop

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land west of Woodgreen Road, including Southend Lane and
Skillet Hill Farm

Size (ha): 45.51
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0372

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 10% of the site has potential contamination which may not be
suitable for housing development (landfill). As such developable
site area reduced to 90%.

Baseline yield: 950 dwellings and 54,500 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 70:30 housing to employment at 30 dph and
plot ratio of 0.4
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Paternoster Hill.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area, on the edge of existing settlement and number of houses is at a
higher density than neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the semi-rural character of
the area.

Approximately 50% of the site is in the middle consultation zone. No part of the site is in the inner zone. Potential for
mitigation. Sensitivity level 3. HSE guidance advise against development

Adjacent to Upshire Conservation Area but possible mitigation through high quality design/materials and appropriate
layout in relation to CA boundary. Consideration to be given to density re. views to and from CA. Further assessment of
views required.

80% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Although some of Epping Forest Buffer Land is located within the site, opportunities for re-configuration may enable the
proposals to be delivered without loss of public open space.

Site shares characteristics of the wider adjacent landscape character area. The form and extent of any development
would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Site provides little linkage to the wider countryside and the Buffer Land are physically separated to the north.  The
proposed development is sufficiently small scale that impacts are unlikely.

The site is wholly within the buffer zones for Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to the Warlies Park LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 84

Existing use as a Primary School and Playing FieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Upshire Primary School
Size (ha): 2.10
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0373

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 84 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 40 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Newteswell Drive (through existing car park areas).

Site is amenity open space identified as a potential regeneration area. The proposals are for higher density
development than the neighbouring developments. Therefore, development may impact upon the character of the
area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
from site, visual break created by the road, and built-up surroundings.

90% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent landscape character area. The form and extent of any development would
have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination over small parts of site (Horticultural Nursery / Electric Substation). Potential adverse impact
that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 37

Existing amenity open space.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Parklands/Newteswell Drive amenity open space
Size (ha): 0.93
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0377

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 37 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 40 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Crooked Mile.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is far away from existing settlements with scattered developments
around it. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
from site and visual break created by the road.

100% greenfield site, 600m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Although allotments are located with the site, opportunities for re-configuration or re-provision within the site may
enable the proposals to be delivered without loss of public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to
address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Galleyhill Wood Complex LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and
species of the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 734

Agricultural field, grazing land and allotmentsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Crooked Mile Allotments and adjacent land
Size (ha): 18.04
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0378

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 734 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-F  which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 40 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access is between two buildings and not very wide.  May limit development capacity or alternative access
incorporating an adjacent property may be necessary.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is located within the settlement area and provides an opportunity
for intensification. Therefore redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Areas, Grade I Listed Building or Grade II* Listed
Building due to distance and built-up area in between.

95% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Yard). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The site is wholly within the buffer zone for BAP priority habitats with no main features. The site may indirectly affect
the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Large residential gardenSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land off Town Mead Road
Size (ha): 0.16
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0379

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 6 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 40 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Greenyard.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is a existing car park within the settlement area and provides an
opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Some 96% of the site is in Flood Zone 2. Within this 57% overlaps with Flood Zone 3a and 4% with Flood Zone 3b.
Flood Zones 3a and 3b are located in the western portion of the site and mitigation could be achieved through site
layout.
Partially within Waltham Abbey Conservation Area. Sensitive design/layout/density could mitigate.

100% brownfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Gunpowder Works). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and wholly within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 41

Pay and Display Car parkSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Green Yard Car Park
Size (ha): 0.51
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0380

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 41 dwellings and 3,000 sqm town centre

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 80 dph and ground floor retail
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Darby Drive.

Part of the site (car park) is identified as a potential regeneration area. Site is adjacent to the Abbey and Lea Valley
Regional Park and has the potential to adversely affect the character of the area. Sensitive design would be required.

Area identified for development adjacent to Waltham Abbey SM, and located within CA, and GII listed wall.
Development could cause significant harm to Grade II listed wall/CA and their settings, as open views from Darby Drive
would be interrupted.

40% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The part of the site identified for development (car park) would not lead to the loss of public open space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Graveyard / Abattoir / Works / Smithy). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The proposed development does not exceed Impact Risk Zone consultation thresholds and is unlikely to result in any
adverse effects.

The part of site identified for development does not cover the BAP priority habitat, therefore no impact likely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 15

Pay and Display Car parkSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Darby Drive / Abbey Gardens Car Park
Size (ha): 0.97
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0381

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Capacity significantly reduced due to only 0.17ha of site being
developable

Baseline yield: 15 dwellings and 1,700m town centre (retail/ commercial)

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 80 dph and ground floor retail
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Broomstick Hall Road.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. However, part of it is school playing fields and open space.
Therefore, redevelopment is likely to adversely affect the character of the area.

Some 30% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 9% is in Flood Zone 3a. Flood Zone 3a is located along the eastern
and northern site boundary and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to distance and built-up
surroundings.

60% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is not within any BAP priority habitat buffer zones. There is a habitat species recorded within site - may be
directly affected but this is likely to be mitigable. Additionally, Giant hogweed has been recorded approx. 20m to the
west of site.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is less than 1000km from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 220

Existing School and Playing FieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: King Harold School (Business & Enterprise Academy)
Size (ha): 6.89
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0384

Capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (21 dwellings) to
account for overlapping site.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood Risk reducing developable area by circa 1/5. Also circa 10%
of the site is covered by SR-0482 (21 dwellings) and as such the
yield is reduced.

Baseline yield: 276 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-4 which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 40 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use likely to be significant.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development.

Access from Sewardstone Road and Davis Hill.

Site is far away from existing settlements with scattered housing around it. Therefore, development is likely to affect
the predominantly rural character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on Grade II* Listed Building due to distance.

Parts of the site are close to the A1112 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

90% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

No public open space is located in the site area and development will not involve any loss. Site adjacent to existing
public open space which could provide opportunities for improved access.

Potential contamination (Farm). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

Residential development within very close proximity to Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation, which could result
in urbanisation effects (e.g. from fly tipping, fires etc.).

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.

The site is adjacent to Deciduous Woodland and Semi Improved Grassland habitats. It is within four buffer zones. The
site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to Gilwell Park South LWS and within the 250m buffer for Woodlands Farm Meadow LWS. The site
is unlikely to affect the features and species of these LWS.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(--)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 125

Agricultural grazing land including fishing lakes, associated farm
and outbuildings, holiday chalets and equestrian uses.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Picks Farm, Sewardstone Road, E4 7RA
Size (ha): 12.33
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0439

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 125 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 10 dph).
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects o f a llo c a ting site fo r the pro po sed  use d o  no t und erm ine c o nserva tio n o b jec tives (a lo ne o r in c o m b ina tio n
with o ther sites).

0 Ba sed  o n the Im pa c t Risk Zo nes there is no  requirem ent to  c o nsult Na tura l Engla nd  b ec a use the pro po sed
d evelo pm ent is unlikely to  po se a  risk to  SSSIs.

Site is no t lo c a ted  within o r a d ja c ent to  Anc ient Wo o d la nd .

0 Site is unlikely to  im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd .

0 No  effect a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f BAP prio rity ha b ita ts fro m  site.

Site ha s no  effec t a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f lo c a l wild life sites fro m  site.

Ac c ess o ff Ga lley Hill Ro a d .

Site is fa r a wa y fro m  existing settlem ents with sc a ttered  ho using a ro und  it. Therefo re, d evelo pm ent is likely to  a ffec t
the pred o m ina ntly rura l c ha ra c ter o f the a rea .

U nlikely to  im pa c t o n settings o f Sc hed uled  Mo num ent o r Co nserva tio n Area  d ue to  d ista nc e fro m  site.

100% greenfield , 800m  fro m  a n existing settlem ent (Wa ltha m  Ab b ey).

No  po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n id entified .

The site is within the 250m  buffer fo r the Co b b in’s Bro o k LWS. The site is unlikely to  a ffec t the fea tures a nd  spec ies o f
the LWS.

The intensity o f site d evelo pm ent wo uld  no t b e c o nstra ined  b y the presenc e o f pro tec ted  trees either o n o r
a d ja c ent to  the site.

Suita b le a c c ess to  site a lrea d y exists.

Develo pm ent c o uld  d etra c t fro m  the existing settlem ent c ha ra c ter.

To po gra phic a l c o nstra ints in the site m a y prec lud e d evelo pm ent.

Ga s o r o il pipelines d o  no t po se a ny c o nstra int to  the site.

Po wer lines d o  no t po se a  c o nstra int to  the site.

Site within Flo o d  Zo ne 1.

Site is no t likely to  a ffec t herita ge a ssets d ue to  their d ista nc e fro m  the site.

Existing evid enc e a nd /o r a  la c k o f previo us d isturb a nc e ind ic a tes a  high likeliho o d  fo r the d isc o very o f high qua lity
a rc ha eo lo gic a l a ssets o n the site.

Site lies o utsid e o f a rea s id entified  a s b eing a t risk o f po o r a ir qua lity.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level o f ha rm  c a used  b y relea se o f the la nd  fo r d evelo pm ent wo uld  b e very
lo w, lo w o r m ed ium .

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest ra il o r tub e sta tio n.

Site b etween 400m  a nd  1000m  o f a  bus sto p.

Site is m o re tha n 1600m  a nd  less tha n 2400m  fro m  a n em plo ym ent site/lo c a tio n.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  nea rest to wn, la rge villa ge o r sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest GP surgery.

No t a pplic a b le.

Ma jo rity o f the site is greenfield  la nd  tha t is neither within no r a d ja c ent to  a  settlem ent.

Develo pm ent o f the site wo uld  invo lve the lo ss o f the b est a nd  m o st versa tile a gric ultura l la nd  (gra d es 1-3).

Develo pm ent unlikely to  invo lve the lo ss o f pub lic  o pen spa c e.

Site fa lls within a n a rea  o f m ed ium  la nd sc a pe sensitivity - c ha ra c teristic s o f the la nd sc a pe a re resilient to  c ha nge
a nd  a b le to  a b so rb d evelo pm ent witho ut signific a nt c ha ra c ter c ha nge.

No  c o nta m ina tio n issues id entified  o n site to  d a te.

Area  a ro und  the site expec ted  to  b e unc o ngested  a t pea k tim e.

1.8a  Im pa c t o n herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct o n Tree Preserva tio n Ord er (TPO)

6.4 Ac c ess to  site

5.2 Settlem ent c ha ra c ter sensitivity

6.1 To po gra phy c o nstra ints

6.2a  Dista nc e to  ga s a nd  o il pipelines

6.2b Dista nc e to  po wer lines

1.7 Flo o d  risk

3.1 Dista nc e to  the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tio n

3.2 Dista nc e to  nea rest bus sto p

3.3 Dista nc e to  em plo ym ent lo c a tio ns

3.4 Dista nc e to  lo c a l a m enities

3.5 Dista nc e to  nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l

3.7 Dista nc e to  nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to  Stra tegic  Ro a d  Netwo rk

4.1 Bro wnfield  a nd  Greenfield  L a nd

4.2 Im pa ct o n a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa c ity to  im pro ve a c c ess to  o pen spa c e

5.1 L a nd sc a pe sensitivity

6.5 Co nta m ina tio n c o nstra ints

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct o n Interna tio na lly Pro tec ted  Sites

1.2 Im pa ct o n Na tio na lly Pro tec ted  sites

1.3a  Im pa c t o n Anc ient Wo o d la nd

1.4 Im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd

1.5 Im pa ct o n BAP Prio rity Spec ies o r Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct o n L o c a l Wild life Sites

1.3b Im pa c t o n Anc ient/V etera n Trees o utsid e o f
Anc ient Wo o d la nd

3.6 Dista nc e to  nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l

0

1.9 Im pa ct o f a ir qua lity

1.8b Im pa c t o n a rc ha eo lo gy

2.1 L evel o f ha rm  to  Green Belt

0

Da te
March 2018

Dwellings: 94

Agricultura l la nd /pa sture.Site notes:
Primary use: Resid entia l

Address: Da lla nc e Fa rm , Brea c h Ba rns L a ne, Wa ltha m  Ab b ey, Essex, EN9
2AD

Size (ha): 3.12
Parish: Wa ltha m  Ab b ey
Site Reference: SR-0453

No neSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No ne

Baseline yield: 94 d wellings

Community
feedback:

The Co unc il d id  no t c o nsult o n a  gro wth lo c a tio n whic h c o vers o r is
nea r to  this site.

0

0

No  Anc ient o r V etera n trees a re lo c a ted  within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ptio n b a sed  o n 30 d ph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Hillhouse Road.

Part of the site is a public open space. Therefore, redevelopment is likely to adversely affect the character of the area.

Some 84% of the site is within Flood Zone 2 of which 43% is also within Flood Zones 3a (the majority) and 3b. Flood
Zones 3a and 3b run along the middle of the site and careful site layout will be required to mitigate flood risk.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to distance and built-up
surroundings.

100% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

60% of open land is within the development site. Given the narrow shape of the site, there may be few opportunities to
reconfigure the development and re-provide the public open space elsewhere.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

The site is partially within around half of a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and within the related buffer zone.
The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitat but mitigation can address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development may involve the loss of public open space with no opportunities for on-site off-setting or mitigation.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 88

Half overgrown scrub land and half open space with children's play
area.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the South of Hillhouse Primary School, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 3.28
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0481

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 10% reduction in capacity which lies in Flood Zone 3a.

Baseline yield: 98 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Mason Way.

Site is located within the settlement area and provides an opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment
could enhance the character of the area.

100% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 21

Open amenity space.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land adjoining Mason Way, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 0.71
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0482

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 21 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-4 which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Crooked Mile.

Site is located within the settlement area and provides an opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment
could enhance the character of the area.

Adjacent to Conservation Area boundary. Possible mitigation through high quality design.

Split site (50% greenfield and brownfield). Site is within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The site is wholly within the buffer zones for Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitats with no main features. The
site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 12

Single storey school building with substantial open space.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Waltham Abbey community Centre, Saxon Way
Size (ha): 0.52
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0541

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 12 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is located within the settlement area and provides an opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment
could enhance the character of the area.

Some 99% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Less than 1% of the site is in Flood Zones 2 and 3a. The development could
be configured to avoid this area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, Grade I Listed Building or Grade II* Listed
Building due to distance and built-up area in between.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The site is wholly within the buffer zone for BAP priority habitats with no main features. The site may indirectly affect
the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

A corner plot on an existing housing estate comprising two storey
buildings (flats) on three sides.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 40/46 Sewardstone Street
Size (ha): 0.32
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0566

For the purposes of assessment, it is assumed that this site can
accommodate net additional dwellings at 30 dph on a site size of
0.32 ha.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 50% of the site is covered by SR-0699 (initial site) and as
such the yield is reduced to avoid double counting. The
redevelopment of the site would not likely increase the current
quantity of residential dwellings.

Baseline yield: 9 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.
Preliminary masterplan proposes no new public open space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Hostel, including parking.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Shernbrook Hostel, Shernbrook Road
Size (ha): 0.16
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0578A

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 6 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 40 dph due to the more urban location
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is within a very low density settlement and the number of houses is at a higher density than the neighbouring
developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the semi-rural character of the area.

More than 70% of the site is in the HSE middle consultation zone. Sensitivity level 3 as more than 30 dwellings at a
density in excess of 40dph. HSE guidance advise against development.

90% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Sewardstone).

Potential contamination (Tank / Horticultural Nursery / Farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination with other housing sites within 2km of Epping Forest Special
Area of Conservation.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is within Traditional Orchard and Deciduous Woodland buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats,
but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 46

A parade of local shops with residential flats above and associated
parking and access. Access also used for adjacent block of flats.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the rear of The Plough public house, Sewardstone Road,
Chingford, E4 7RJ

Size (ha): 1.79
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0589

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 46 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 152 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access via farm gate.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

All of the site area is in the HSE inner and outer consultation zones. Sensitivity level 3. HSE guidance advise against
development.

Adjacent to within Upshire Conservation Area but possible mitigation through high quality design/materials and
appropriate layout in relation to Conservation Area boundary.

100% greenfield site, 250m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site encompasses a portion of Deciduous Woodland habitat. It is within the relevant buffer zone and partially within
the buffer for Wood Pasture and Parkland. The site may directly affect the BAP priority habitat, but mitigation can
address this.
The site is within the 250m buffer of Warlies Park LWS and Oxleys Wood Complex LWS. The site is unlikely to affect
the features and species of these LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 111

Open amenity space to the rear of Boleyn Court, including a pond
and tennis courts. Site has quite a dense tree boundary.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land being the site of the former nursery at Wood Green Road,
Waltham Abbey (Identified as land at Warlies Estate, Lot 15 and
16)

Size (ha): 2.42
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0594

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 111 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 69 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Small portion in the northern corner of the site is within the HSE Outer Consultation zone. This is considered negligible
and is not a constraint to development. HSE guidance doesn't advise against development.

Parts of the site are close to the A1112 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

80% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Sewardstone).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Tank / Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 30

Open amenity space, with pedestrian walkway over part of the site.
Western side of the site is thin, with a large amount of tree
coverage.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Agnes & Martino Brookfield Nursery Ltd., Sewardstone Road,
Chingford, London, E4 7RJ

Size (ha): 0.70
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0598

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 30 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 153 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access via existing house on site.

Site is within a very low density settlement and the number of houses is at a higher density than the neighbouring
developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the semi-rural character of the area.

Approximately 98% of the site is in the HSE middle consultation zone. Sensitivity level 3 as density of more than 40
dph. HSE guidance advise against development.

Adjacent to within Upshire Conservation Area but possible mitigation through high quality design/materials and
appropriate layout in relation to Conservation Area boundary.

95% greenfield site, 100m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

No potential contamination identified.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is wholly within the buffer zones for Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Warlies Park LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of this
LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 24

Existing car dealership which is in use.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 22 Woodgreen Road, Waltham Abbey, EN9 3SD
Size (ha): 1.25
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0600

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

The density could potentially be achieved through sensitive design
due to its corner plot in an urban area.

Baseline yield: 24 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 153 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Gant Court.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area and is existing garages which provides an opportunity for
intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Small site within 2km of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Potential for in combination recreational effects
with other developments.

The site is within two BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 11

Council owned garages with associated parking and turning area.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Gant Court Garages, Nos. 99-126, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 0.12
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0688

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Could accommodate terraced properties as seen elsewhere on the
estate, including the conversion of five garages underneath existing
flats.

Baseline yield: 4 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Mallion Court.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area and is existing garages which provides an opportunity for
intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Conservation Area due to distance and built-up surroundings.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Small site within 2km of Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. Potential for in combination recreational effects
with other developments.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is less than 1000km from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 12

Council owned garages with associated parking and turning area.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Mallion Court Garages, Nos. 220-256, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 0.12
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0690

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Could accommodate terraced properties as seen elsewhere on
estate at higher density, including the conversion of four garages
underneath existing flats.

Baseline yield: 4 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from A121.

Redevelopment of existing retail park could provide an opportunity to enhance settlement character.

Overhead power line pass over western part of the site. Constraint on development could be mitigated through a
reduction in site capacity, design and layout.

The whole site is in Flood Zone 2, with a substantial amount also falling in Flood Zone 3a. Development would be
significantly constrained.

Site is adjacent to Conservation Area boundary, and nearby Listed Buildings and Scheduled Monument. Possible
mitigation through high quality design.

Parts of the site are close to the A121 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% brownfield site in an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey)

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential for contamination. 100% of site. Potential adverse impact but could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lee Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 10 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

The site is within two BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is not within any Local Wildlife Sites or 250m buffer zones.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 61

Existing out of centre retail park and associated parkingSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Commercial site south of Highbridge Street, Waltham Abbey, Essex
Size (ha): 1.34
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0850

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 92 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 69 dph)
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Part of site is an existing car park and provides an opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could
enhance the character of the area, subject to sensitive design reflecting the sites location in a conservation area.

Some 84% of the site is located in Flood Zone 2, covering the eastern and western edges, with the remainder in Flood
Zone 1. Mitigation may be possible through design and site layout.

Partially within Waltham Abbey Conservation Area. Sensitive design/layout/density could mitigate.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Car Park / Made Ground / Within 250m of Landfill / Unknown Victorian Development).
Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

The site is wholly within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be
implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 29

Public car park (pay and display)Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Car park at Green Yard, Waltham Abbey, Essex
Size (ha): 0.20
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0851

Full capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (overlapping
site).

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site is 100% covered by a combination of SR-380 and SR-0578. As
such the yield is omitted for this site to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 30 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 150 dph)
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access via school. No access from Tudor Way on western edge of site.

Site is identified as potential regeneration area. It has existing playing fields and open space. Therefore,
redevelopment has the potential to adversely affect the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, Grade I Listed Building or Grade II* Listed
Building due to distance and built-up area in between.

95% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for BAP priority habitats with no main features. The site may indirectly affect
the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 72

Playing fields at Waltham Holy Cross Primary SchoolSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Playing fields at Waltham Holy Cross School grounds, Monkwood
Ave, Waltham Abbey, Essex

Size (ha): 1.04
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0853

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 72 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 69 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Pedestrian access via footpath. No existing vehicular access. This could potentially be overcome as the same
landowner owns the school next door and could provide more land for access.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is located within the settlement area and provides an opportunity
for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Conservation Area due to distance and built-up area in between.

80% greenfield site within an existing settlement.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and within the relevant and Wood pasture and Parkland buffer
zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 39

Scrublands (overgrown open space) with fencing at boundaries. No
existing public access.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Leverton Infant School and Nursery, Honey Lane, Waltham
Abbey, Essex

Size (ha): 1.25
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0854

Capacity reinstated from overlapping site.Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site is 100% covered by a SR-0065. As such the yield is omitted for
this site to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 39 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on WAL-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 31 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off B194 Crooked Mile.

Small site in existing use. Proposed amount of development is not likely to impact settlement character.

Within close proximity to Waltham Abbey CA and Royal Gunpowder Mills CA, both including several GII, GII* LBs and
SMs, however, due to distance, existing built-up nature of the site, and existing housing development to south, the
impact can be mitigated.

90% greenfield, 10% brownfield adjacent to Waltham Abbey.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Ramsar. In-combination effects from recreational
pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 10 rural dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and consultation
with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and wholly within three buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 35

Existing use as glasshouse and market gardening.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Langley Nursery, Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 1.18
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0901

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 35 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph.

B691

EB805Fiv



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0902 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

0

0

0

0

(++)

0

(-)

0

(--)

0

(+)

(+)

0

0

0

0

0

(--)

0

0

(-)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off B194 Crooked Mile.

Site is in use as glasshouse. Proposed amount of development is not likely to impact settlement character.

Within close proximity to Waltham Abbey CA and Royal Gunpowder Mills CA, both including several GII, GII* LBs and
SMs, however, due to distance, existing built-up nature of the site, and existing housing development to south, the
impact can be mitigated.

100% brownfield, adjacent to Waltham Abbey.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery and Works). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Ramsar. In-combination effects from recreational
pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 10 rural dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and consultation
with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and wholly within three buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 14

In existing use as nursery, and mostly hard standing.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Mile Nursery, Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey
Size (ha): 0.46
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0902

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 14 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph.
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Roundhills.

Low density development on swimming pool site reflects the low density development of the surrouding area and is not
likely to negatively impact on settlement character.

Unlikely to impact on setting of SM and CA due to distance and built-up area in between.

Parts of the site are close to the M25 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

75% brownfield site adjacent to an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey)

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Records indicate that the sites are located on a former historic landfill. Mitigation possible, but developer should be
required to show evidence of viability for site remediation in order to redevelop.

Site on very edge of 2km zone for Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Impacts likely to be avoidable.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 18

Existing swimming pool and car parkSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Waltham Abbey Swimming Pool, Roundhills, EN9 1UP
Size (ha): 0.60
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0903

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 18 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph.
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from North Road.

Proposed development would entail retention of facade of Grade II Listed Building and therefore is not likely to impact
on the townscape.

Site contains Grade II LB, adjacent to LBs and within Waltham Abbey CA. Sensitive conversion of LB may be possible
but further information and assessment required. Development to rear dependent on appropriate scale, layout, high
quality design/materials.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Works / Peat Beds / Landfill within 250m). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Evidence from the Habitats
Regulation Assessment (2016) indicates that in-combination effects from urbanisation or recreational pressure are
unlikely.

The site is wholly within Deciduous Woodland, Lowland Meadows and BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer
zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Derelict commercial building and car parkSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 36 Highbridge Street, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1BT
Size (ha): 0.12
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0955

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 10 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites 2016-2017
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Galley Hill Road.

Proposed high density development likely to detract from the surrounding rural and low density character.

Less than 1% of the site is affected by BPA Oil Pipeline. The affected area is in the northern corner and proposed
layout in the concept masterplan avoids affected area.

80% brownfield site, 1000m from an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

A negligible part of the site contains open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of open space.

Proposals have the potential to influence the wider landscape character area. The form and extent of any development
would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Military Gun Emplacements / Farm / Waste Transfer Station / Scrapyard / Sewage Works /
Adjacent Landfill (Sewage Sludge). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Evidence from the Habitats
Regulation Assessment (2016) indicates that in-combination effects from urbanisation or recreational pressure are
unlikely.
Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site encompasses an area of Deciduous Woodland and is within its relevant buffer zone. The site may directly
affect the BAP priority habitat but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 50

Employment uses including storageSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The Breaches, Galley Hill Road, Waltham Abbey, EN9 2AQ
Size (ha): 3.15
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0967

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 50 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites 2016-2017
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Criteria
Effects o f a llo c a ting site fo r the pro po sed  use likely to  b e signific a nt.

(-) Site fa lls within a n Im pa c t Risk Zo ne a nd  d ue to  the na ture a nd  sc a le o f d evelo pm ent pro po sed  it is likely to  b e
po ssib le to  m itiga te the effects o f the pro po sed  d evelo pm ent.

Site is no t lo c a ted  within o r a d ja c ent to  Anc ient Wo o d la nd .

0 Site is unlikely to  im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd .

0 No  effect a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f BAP prio rity ha b ita ts fro m  site.

Site ha s no  effec t a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f lo c a l wild life sites fro m  site.

Existing a c c ess fro m  L ippitts Hill.

Site c o m prises o pera tio na l build ings, L isted  Build ings a nd  Sc hed uled  Mo num ent set b a c k fro m  the settlem ent whic h is
genera lly m o d ern in c ha ra c ter. Sensitive d evelo pm ent wo uld  b e required  to  m itiga te im pa c t o n herita ge a ssets.

Aro und  7% o f site is in HSE m id d le zo ne a nd  2% is in inner zo ne, thro ugh c entre o f site. Due to  la rge site size/ sm a ll
a rea  a ffec ted  im pa ct is negligib le a nd  no t c o nsid ered  a  c o nstra int. HSE guid a nc e is a d vise a ga inst d evelo pm ent fo r
a ffected  a rea .

Site c o nta ins SM a nd  severa l L Bs (o ther build ings currently b eing a ssessed  fo r listing b y Histo ric  Engla nd ). Settings
a nd  re-use o f build ings need s c a reful c o nsid era tio n. So m e o ppo rtunity to  enha nc e but further info rm a tio n a nd
a ssessm ent required .

60% greenfield  site, 2000m  fro m  a n existing settlem ent (L o ughto n).

A negligib le pa rt o f the site c o nta ins o pen spa c e. The pro po sa ls c o uld  b e c o nfigured  to  a vo id  lo ss o f o pen spa c e.  Site
a d ja c ent to  existing o pen spa c e a nd  c o uld  pro vid e o ppo rtunities to  im pro ve a c c ess to  Epping Fo rest.

Site c ha ra c teristics a re suc h tha t a  d eta iled  a ssessm ent wo uld  likely find  high vulnera b ility, a t lea st in pa rt o f site.
Develo pm ent wo uld  need  to  b e stro ngly c o nstra ined  in extent a nd  fo rm  so  a s no t to  b e likely to  a ffec t a d versely the
wid er la nd sc a pe.

Po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n (Milita ry Site). Po tentia l a d verse im pa c t c o uld  b e m itiga ted .

L a rge resid entia l d evelo pm ent pa rtly within 400m  o f Epping Fo rest Spec ia l Area  o f Co nserva tio n. Risk o f urb a nisa tio n
(fly tipping, fires, inva sive spec ies) a nd  inc rea sed  rec rea tio na l pressure.

Due to  the d evelo pm ent type (o ver 100 resid entia l d wellings), d evelo pm ent o f the site is likely to  po se a  risk a nd
c o nsulta tio n with Na tura l Engla nd  is required . Ho wever, it is likely tha t m itiga tio n to  red uc e the risk wo uld  b e po ssib le.

The site is a d ja c ent to  two  a rea  o f BAP prio rity ha b ita t with no  m a in fea ture a nd  is within two  BAP prio rity ha b ita t buffer
zo nes. The site m a y ind irec tly a ffec t the BAP prio rity ha b ita ts, but m itiga tio n c o uld  b e im plem ented  to  a d d ress this.

The site is within the Da y’s Fa rm  Pa d d o c ks a nd  Ca rro ll’s Fa rm  Co m plex 250m  buffer zo nes. The site m a y ind irec tly
a ffect the L o c a l Wild life Sites, but m itiga tio n c a n b e im plem ented  to  a d d ress this.

The intensity o f site d evelo pm ent wo uld  no t b e c o nstra ined  b y the presenc e o f pro tec ted  trees either o n o r
a d ja c ent to  the site.

Suita b le a c c ess to  site a lrea d y exists.

Develo pm ent is unlikely to  ha ve a n effec t o n settlem ent c ha ra c ter.

No  to po gra phy c o nstra ints a re id entified  in the site.

Ga s o r o il pipelines m a y c o nstra in pa rt o f the site but there is po tentia l fo r m itiga tio n.

Po wer lines d o  no t po se a  c o nstra int to  the site.

Site within Flo o d  Zo ne 1.

Site is lo c a ted  within a  Co nserva tio n Area  o r a d ja c ent to  a  L isted  Build ing o r o ther herita ge a sset a nd  effec ts c a n
b e m itiga ted .

Existing evid enc e a nd /o r a  la c k o f previo us d isturb a nc e ind ic a tes a  high likeliho o d  fo r the d isc o very o f high qua lity
a rc ha eo lo gic a l a ssets o n the site.

Site lies o utsid e o f a rea s id entified  a s b eing a t risk o f po o r a ir qua lity.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level o f ha rm  c a used  b y relea se o f the la nd  fo r d evelo pm ent wo uld  b e very
lo w, lo w o r m ed ium .

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest ra il o r tub e sta tio n.

Site m o re tha n a  1000m  fro m  a  bus sto p.

Site is m o re tha n 2400m  fro m  a n em plo ym ent site/lo c a tio n.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest to wn, la rge villa ge o r sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest GP surgery.

No t a pplic a b le.

Ma jo rity o f the site is greenfield  la nd  tha t is neither within no r a d ja c ent to  a  settlem ent.

Develo pm ent o f the site wo uld  result in the lo ss o f po o rer qua lity a gric ultura l la nd  (gra d e 4-5).

Develo pm ent c o uld  pro vid e a n o ppo rtunity to  im pro ve links to  a d ja c ent existing pub lic  o pen spa c e o r pro vid e
a c c ess to  o pen spa c e whic h is currently priva te.

Site fa lls within a n a rea  o f high la nd sc a pe sensitivity - c ha ra cteristic s o f the la nd sc a pe a re vulnera b le to  c ha nge
a nd  una b le to  a b so rb d evelo pm ent witho ut signific a nt c ha ra c ter c ha nge.

Po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n o n site, whic h c o uld  b e m itiga ted .

L o w level c o ngestio n expec ted  a t pea k tim es within the vic inity o f the site.

1.8a  Im pa c t o n herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct o n Tree Preserva tio n Ord er (TPO)

6.4 Ac c ess to  site

5.2 Settlem ent c ha ra c ter sensitivity

6.1 To po gra phy c o nstra ints

6.2a  Dista nc e to  ga s a nd  o il pipelines

6.2b Dista nc e to  po wer lines

1.7 Flo o d  risk

3.1 Dista nc e to  the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tio n

3.2 Dista nc e to  nea rest bus sto p

3.3 Dista nc e to  em plo ym ent lo c a tio ns

3.4 Dista nc e to  lo c a l a m enities

3.5 Dista nc e to  nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l

3.7 Dista nc e to  nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to  Stra tegic  Ro a d  Netwo rk

4.1 Bro wnfield  a nd  Greenfield  L a nd

4.2 Im pa ct o n a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa c ity to  im pro ve a c c ess to  o pen spa c e

5.1 L a nd sc a pe sensitivity

6.5 Co nta m ina tio n c o nstra ints

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct o n Interna tio na lly Pro tec ted  Sites

1.2 Im pa ct o n Na tio na lly Pro tec ted  sites

1.3a  Im pa c t o n Anc ient Wo o d la nd

1.4 Im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd

1.5 Im pa ct o n BAP Prio rity Spec ies o r Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct o n L o c a l Wild life Sites

1.3b Im pa c t o n Anc ient/V etera n Trees o utsid e o f
Anc ient Wo o d la nd

3.6 Dista nc e to  nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l

0

1.9 Im pa ct o f a ir qua lity

1.8b Im pa c t o n a rc ha eo lo gy

2.1 L evel o f ha rm  to  Green Belt

(--)

Da te
March 2018

Dwellings: 286

Ha nga r a nd  o pera tio na l build ings used  b y the Na tio na l Po lic e a ir
servic e, inc lud ing 8 Gra d e II listed  build ings a nd  a  Sc hed uled
Mo num ent

Site notes:
Primary use: Resid entia l

Address: Metro po lita n Po lic e Ca d et Tra ining Centre, L ippitts Hill, Essex,
IG10 4AL

Size (ha): 9.74
Parish: Wa ltha m  Ab b ey
Site Reference: SR-0969

No neSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

HSE Inner Zo ne runs no rth-west to  so uth-ea st thro ugh the western
pa rt o f the site (2%). Ca pa c ity a d justed  pro po rtio na lly to  a c c o unt fo r
the c o nstra ined  pa rt o f the site to  rem o ve it fro m  the d evelo pa b le
a rea .

Baseline yield: 292 d wellings

Community
feedback:

The Co unc il d id  no t c o nsult o n a  gro wth lo c a tio n whic h c o vers o r is
nea r to  this site.

0

0

No  Anc ient o r V etera n trees a re lo c a ted  within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ptio n b a sed  o n 30 d ph
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Hillhouse.

Low density residential development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the area's character

Some 49% of the site in Flood Zone 2, with the remainder falling in Flood Zone 1. Flood Zone 2 is located along the
southern site boundary and flood risk can be mitigated through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Conservation Area due to distance and built-up surroundings.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery / Demolition Waste). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-
combination effects from recreational pressure likely.

The proposed development does not exceed Impact Risk Zone consultation thresholds and is unlikely to result in any
adverse effects.

The site is partly within a BAP priority habitat of no main feature buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP
priority habitat, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 16

Ground floor commercial uses with residential uses on upper floorsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 1-12 Hillhouse, Ninefields, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 3EL
Size (ha): 0.52
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0985

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 16 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Farm Hill Road.

Proposed intensification is of a significantly higher density than surrounding development and could detract from the
character of the area. Impact could be mitigated through lower density development.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area and Listed Buildings due to distance and
built-up surroundings of site.

60% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Waltham Abbey).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Evidence from the Habitats
Regulation Assessment (2016) indicates that in-combination effects from urbanisation or recreational pressure are
unlikely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is less than 1000km from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 8

BungalowSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 69 Farm Hill Road, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1NG
Size (ha): 0.07
Parish: Waltham Abbey
Site Reference: SR-0995

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 8 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in planning application
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access would need to be improved - potentially alongside SR-0174 or off Beech Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Possible impact on settings of Listed Buildings on The Street due to their position in historic linear pattern, which
development could erode. Possible mitigation if historic development pattern is respected and through high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Key characteristics of the adjacent area to the west assessed as highly sensitive extend to this site. Development
would be likely to affect adversely the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Sewage Sludge). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is wholly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of St. Andrew's/St. Christopher's Churchyards, Willingale LWS. The site is unlikely to
affect the features and species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Agricultural field.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Dreams, Beech Road, Willingale, Essex
Size (ha): 1.61
Parish: Willingale
Site Reference: SR-0122

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Higher density could be achieved using a smaller part of site along
Beech Road.

Baseline yield: 5 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 3dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access could be achieved off Fyfield Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on SM or GII* LBs due to distance. Consideration should be given to setting of listed Wardens Hall
and outbuildings to south - possible mitigation through appropriate layout and high quality design/materials.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Key characteristics of the adjacent area to the west assessed as highly sensitive extend to this site. Development
would be likely to affect adversely the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Sewage Sludge). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is wholly within a Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zone and partially within Deciduous woodland and
Lowland Meadows buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to
address this.
The site is within the 250m buffer of St. Andrew's/St. Christopher's Churchyards, Willingale LWS. The site is unlikely to
affect the features and species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 5

Agricultural field.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Stonals, Wardens Hall, Willingale, Essex
Size (ha): 1.19
Parish: Willingale
Site Reference: SR-0126

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 5 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Residential Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access would need to be improved through Mann's Yard.

The proposals are for higher density development than the neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is
likely to affect the character of the area.

Harm caused to settings of GII* listed churches and other LBs on The Street as they form part of historic linear
settlement. Development would erode this and remove long, open views across landscape from churches which is an
important part of setting.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Key characteristics of the adjacent area to the west assessed as highly sensitive extend to this site. Development
would be likely to affect adversely the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Sewage Sludge). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within  Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to St. Andrew's/St. Christopher's Churchyards, Willingale LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the
features and species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 43

Agricultural field.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Church Field, Willingale, Essex
Size (ha): 1.72
Parish: Willingale
Site Reference: SR-0127

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 43 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access could be use and improved off Dukes Lane.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area, subject to sensitive design reflecting the adjacent listed buildings.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance. Impact on settings of Grade II* Dukes
Farmhouse to north east and Grade II Dukes Cottage to north west. Possible mitigation through appropriate layout and
high quality design/materials.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Key characteristics of the adjacent area to the west assessed as highly sensitive extend to this site. Development
would be likely to affect adversely the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Large Gravel Pit and Sewage Sludge). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Agricultural field.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Church Field (1ha site), Willingale, Essex
Size (ha): 0.92
Parish: Willingale
Site Reference: SR-0130

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Higher density could be achieved using a smaller part of site - e.g.
up to 10 dwellings.

Baseline yield: 2 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites

B703

EB805Fiv
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